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evoke Plc 

("evoke" or "the Group") 

 

FY2024 Results

 

FY2024 Adjusted EBITDA slightly ahead of top end of guidance range with strong second half of the year
 

Significant transformation of the business showing results; no change to FY25 expectations
 

evoke (LS E: EVO K ), one of the world's  leading be�ng and gaming companies  with interna"onal ly renowned brands

including W i l l iam Hi l l , 888 and Mr Green, today announces  i ts  prel iminary unaudited financial  results  for the year ended

31 December 2024 ("FY24" or the "Period").

 

 Reported Adjusted1

£ millions 2024 20232 YoY% 2024 20232 YoY%
Revenue 1,754.5 1,710.9 +3% 1,754.5 1,710.9 +3%
EBITDA1 230.6 252.5 -9% 312.5 299.5 +4%
(Loss) / profi t after tax (191.4) (65.2) -194% (28.8) 39.3 NMF
(Loss) / earnings  per share (p) (42.7) (14.5) -194% (6.4) 8.8 NMF
*NMF means not a meaningful figure

 

Financial highlights:

·     Achieved al l  commitments  outl ined in H1 results  to del iver a  s ignificant step change in profitabi l i ty in H2. H2
Adjusted EB I TDA of £197m represented 33% growth year-on-year and 71% growth hal f-on-hal f driven by
return to revenue growth, strong cost control , and increas ingly efficient opera"ng model . F Y24 Adjusted
EBITDA margin of 17.8% with H2 Adjusted EBITDA margin of 22.1%
 

·     Transformed the bus iness  and returned i t to growth:
 

 o Group Revenue up 3% (4% cc3) returning to growth for the first "me in three years , driven by
Onl ine performance and strong acceleration in H2 which was up 8% year on year
 

 o Core Markets4 increased by 6%cc (+12%cc in onl ine) and now represent c.90% of Group revenue
 

 o UK &I  O nl ine back to growth, up 5%, with accelera"on in H2, which was up 10% year-over-year,
a lbeit partia l ly helped by favourable sports  results  in Q4
 

 o International  Onl ine increased 10%cc with +25%cc growth across  international  Core Markets
 

 o UK  Retai l  down 5% against strong compara"ves, but sequen"al  improvement seen in H2. New
gaming cabinet rol l -out commenced in Q4 and completed in March 2025
 

·     Adjusted EB I TDA increased by 4% to £312.5m, c.£2m ahead of the top end of January 2025 Post-C lose Trading
Update guidance range
 

·     Reported EB I TDA decl ine impacted by £79.3m of excep"onal  i tems and adjustments , primari ly related to the
exit of US B2C and ongoing integra"on and transforma"on costs . Reported loss  aNer tax increased due to the
reported EB I TDA decl ine as  noted, higher finance expenses, and there being a  tax charge in 2024 compared to
a tax credit in 2023
 

·     Significantly improved returns  on marke"ng in H2 fol lowing change in commercial  leadership team and
approach
 

·     I ni"al  cost op"misa"on programme successful ly del ivered over £30m of recurring savings  with a  further
£15m in savings  identi fied and del ivered in H2, of which c.£8m is  recurring
 

·     Cash (excluding customer balances) at 31 December 2024 of £147.1m, with ample total  l iquidity of over
£260m including undrawn RC F of £115m. S ignificant progress  in deleveraging, with 1.0x reduc"on in the
second hal f to 5.7x

 



 

Strategic progress:

·     Significant progress  del ivered against growth strategy and value crea"on plan launched in March 2024 with
focus  on mid and long-term sustainable profi table growth and value creation
 

·     Discipl ined capital  a l loca"on with the sale of US B2C bus iness  to Hard Rock Digi ta l , which should complete
in 2025. Acquired W inner.ro in Romania in Q 4 to create the Group's  fiNh core market, in l ine with our
strategy to bui ld sustainable market-leading profi table pos itions  in attractive markets
 

·     Decis ive ac"ons taken to address  drivers  of H1 underperformance and successful ly execute a  turnaround in
short-term trading resul"ng in return to growth during H2, whi le s imultaneously bui lding enhanced
capabi l i ties  to drive core competitive advantages:
 

 o O pera+onal excellence driven by data insights and intelligent automa+on: fundamental ly
transformed almost every area of the bus iness  laying the founda"ons for s ignificantly enhanced
capabi l i"es  going forward.  Del ivered over £30m in cost savings  through the highly successful
op"misa"on programme, crea"ng a more efficient opera"ng model , with an addi"onal  £15m
savings  iden"fied and achieved in H2. Hired a world-class  team for data, intel l igent automa"on
and Ar"ficial  I ntel l igence (AI ) with experience in del ivering large scale transforma"on, with
s ignificant scope for further automa"ng processes  to drive opera"ng leverage. The team has  a lso
enhanced the data-driven approach to customer segmenta"on and Customer Li fecycle
Management (C LC M), which in combina"on with improved products , helped drive a  6% year-over-
year increase in Average Revenue Per User (ARPU) in FY24
 

 o A winning culture: rebranded the Group as  evoke in May 2024, uni fying under a  s ingle iden"ty to
create a  more al igned One Company cul ture focused on execu"on. Streaml ined the organisa"onal
structure by removing management layers  and accelera"ng decis ion-making processes  a longs ide
a restructured leadership team, bringing in leading talent from within and outs ide the industry
 

 o L eading dis+nct brands and products: progress  against del ivering clear and cons istent Customer
Value P roposi"ons (C VP ) supported by con"nued drive to s impl i fy the User Experience (UX ) and
improve ease of use, including new footbal l  and racing pages  on the W i l l iam Hi l l  app. Highly
successful  new product launches  include improved Bet Builder and Impact Sub features ,
resona"ng wel l  with our core customer base. Completed strategic reposi"oning of the Mr Green
brand in Denmark and successful  migra"on to the 888 plaPorm, del ivering 24%cc growth and
market share gains . Con"nued progress  with W i l l iam Hi l l  repos i"oning, with a  refreshed
customer proposi"on and new visual  iden"ty launched in March 2025 ahead of successful
Cheltenham fes"val . Commenced rol l -out of best-in-class  cabinets  across  retai l  estate in Q 4,
which is  now complete with pos itive early performance

 

Current trading and outlook:

·     A robust start to the year, with Q 1 2025 revenue growth expected to be low s ingle digi t year-over-year. This  i s
below the Group's  5-9% ful l -year target due to several  Q1 speci fic factors :
 

 o Short term impact of new customer journeys  as  part of addi"onal  safer gambl ing measures
introduced at the end of Q 4 in UK  O nl ine have had some impact on Q 1 but wi l l  be mi"gated with
the implementation of improved product and customer experience from Q2 onwards
 

 o The highly elevated marke"ng and promo"onal  ac"vity in the prior year, which whi le not as
effective as  planned did drive additional  revenue in the prior year
 

 o O perator favourable sports  results  in Q 4 and racing cancel la"ons in January have impacted
volumes into Q1
 

 o The prior year had one extra trading day due to the leap year, which is  worth c.1% growth for the
quarter
 

·     Q 1 2025 Adjusted EB I TDA expected to increase by £18m-28m vs  Q 1 2024, taking LTM Adjusted EB I TDA to
£330-340m, reflec"ng more normal ised marke"ng spend and a more efficient opera"ng model  fol lowing
successful  cost optimisation programme
 

·     Con"nued focus  on efficiency with £15-25m further cost savings  iden"fied for F Y25, which more than offset
the expected c.£10m headwinds  from National  Insurance and National  Living Wage changes  in the UK
 

·     No change to F Y25 expecta"ons and the Board rei terates  i ts  confidence in achieving F Y25 targets  of 5-9%
revenue growth and Adjusted EBITDA margin of at least 20%
 

·     Clear path to deleverage with s ignificant deleveraging in H2 from 6.7x to 5.7x and expect to be below 5.0x by
the end of 2025. Medium-term the Group is  now targe"ng leverage of below 3.5x in 2027, primari ly to a l low
for the addi"onal  "me needed to bui ld out world class  capabi l i"es , a longs ide the further excep"onal  costs
and capex required to execute such a s igni ficant transformation in the bus iness

 

Per Widerström, CEO of evoke, commented:

"2024 was a pivotal year for evoke as we launched and implemented our new strategy for success, radically transforming

almost every area of the business, and moving decisively to create a more sustainable, profitable and cash generative company.

 

I was delighted to see the results of our transforma&on start to materialise during the year, with the business returning to

revenue growth in Q 3 for the first &me in almost three years, in turn delivering a step change in profitability as a result of our

increasingly efficient opera&ng model. W hilst a transforma&on of this scale is never easy, I am pleased with the strong progress

we made during the year as we built a winning team and delivered a consistently great customer experience. I am very proud of

how our teams embraced the major changes implemented during 2024 and would like to thank all my colleagues for their

continued skill and commitment.



continued skill and commitment.

 

We remain laser focused on our core markets of the UK , Italy, Spain, Romania, and Denmark. These markets - where we have

strong brands and market posi&ons - now represent approximately 90% of our revenue with each boas&ng a6rac&ve long-term

growth potential, high barriers to entry, and established regulatory frameworks.

 

2025 is shaping up to be another exci&ng year for evoke. W hile Q 1 revenue growth is expected to be low single digit, we remain

highly confident in our full year expecta&ons of 5-9% growth in addi&on to driving further margin expansion as a result of our

more efficient operating model. Our exciting product pipeline, continued UK Retail optimisation programme, and ever-improving

capabili&es around data and personalisa&on all reinforce my confidence in making further progress in 2025 as we con&nue to

execute against our plans to create significant shareholder value."

 

Sell-side analyst presentation

A presentation for analysts  and investors  wi l l  be held remotely at 09:00 (GMT), hosted by Per Widerström (Chief Executive

Officer) and Sean Wi lkins  (Chief Financial  Officer).

To register to attend the audio webcast, cl ick here: https://brrmedia.news/EVOK_FY_24

 A l ive webcast of the presenta"on including Q &A wi l l  be avai lable via  the website: https://www.evokeplc.com/ or on

https://brrmedia.news/EVOK_FY_24. This  wi l l  be avai lable for playback after the event.

 

Notes

1 Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, deprecia&on and amor&sa&on, and excluding share benefit charges, foreign

exchange, fair value gains and any excep&onal items which are typically non-recurring in nature. Adjusted measures, including Adjusted

EBITDA, are alterna&ve performance measures ("APMs"). These APMs should be considered in addi&on to, and are not intended to be a

subs&tute for, IFRS measurements. As they are not defined by Interna&onal Financial Repor&ng Standards, they may not be directly

comparable with other companies' APMs. The Directors believe these APMs provide addi&onal useful informa&on for understanding

performance of the Group. They are used to enhance the comparability of informa&on between repor&ng periods and are used by

management for performance analysis and planning. An explana&on of our adjusted results, including a reconcilia&on to the statutory

results is provided in Appendix 1 to the condensed financial statements

 

2 2023 has been restated to reflect a prior year adjustment for gaming du&es. See note 1 to the condensed financial statements for

further information as well as Appendix 1 to the condensed financial statements for information on the impact to prior year APMs

 

3 Growth on a constant currency basis is calculated by translating both current and prior year performance at the 2024 exchange rates

 

4 The Group's Core Markets are UK, Italy, Spain, Romania, and Denmark

 

Enquiries and further information:
evoke Plc +44(0) 800 029 3050
Per Widerström, CEO
Sean Wi lkins , CFO
Vaughan Lewis , Chief Strategy Officer
 
Investor Relations
James Finney, Director of IR
 
Media

 
i r@888holdings.com
 
 
evoke@hudsonsandler.com

Hudson Sandler
Alex Brennan / Hattie Dreyfus  / Andy Richards

+44(0) 207 796 4133

 

About evoke Plc:

evoke plc (and together with i ts  subs idiaries , "evoke" or the "Group") i s  one of the world's  leading be�ng and gaming

companies . The Group owns and operates  interna"onal ly renowned brands including W i l l iam Hi l l , 888, and Mr Green.

Incorporated in Gibraltar, and headquartered and l i s ted in London, the Group operates  from offices  around the world.

 

The Group's  vis ion is  to make l i fe more interes"ng and i ts  miss ion is  to del ight players  with world-class  be�ng and

gaming experiences.

 

Find out more at: https://www.evokeplc.com

 

Important Notices

This  announcement may contain certain forward-looking statements , bel iefs  or opinions, with respect to the financial

condi"on, results  of opera"ons and bus iness  of evoke. These statements , which contain the words  "an"cipate", "bel ieve",

https://brrmedia.news/EVOK_FY_24
https://www.evokeplc.com/
https://brrmedia.news/EVOK_FY_24
mailto:ir@888holdings.com
mailto:evoke@hudsonsandler.com
https://www.evokeplc.com


condi"on, results  of opera"ons and bus iness  of evoke. These statements , which contain the words  "an"cipate", "bel ieve",

"intend", "es"mate", "expect", "may", "wi l l", "seek", "con"nue", "aim", "target", "projected", "plan", "goal", "achieve", words

of s imi lar meaning or other forward looking statements , reflect evoke's  bel iefs  and expecta"ons and are based on

numerous assump"ons regarding evoke's  present and future bus iness  strategies  and the environment evoke wi l l  operate in

and are subject to risks  and uncertainties  that may cause actual  results  to di ffer materia l ly. No representation is  made that

any of these statements  or forecasts  wi l l  come to pass  or that any forecast results  wi l l  be achieved. Forward-looking

statements  involve inherent known and unknown risks , uncertain"es  and con"ngencies  because they relate to events  and

depend on ci rcumstances  that may or may not occur in the future and may cause the actual  results , performance or

achievements  of evoke to be materia l ly different from those expressed or impl ied by such forward looking statements .

Many of these risks  and uncertain"es  relate to factors  that are beyond evoke's  abi l i ty to control  or es"mate precisely, such

as  future market condi"ons, currency fluctua"ons, the behaviour of other market par"cipants , the ac"ons of regulators

and other factors  such as  evoke's  abi l i ty to con"nue to obtain financing to meet i ts  l iquidity needs, changes  in the

pol i"cal , socia l  and regulatory framework in which evoke operates  or in economic or technological  trends  or condi"ons.

Past performance of evoke cannot be rel ied on as  a  guide to future performance. As  a  result, you are cau"oned not to place

undue rel iance on such forward-looking statements . The l i s t above is  not exhaus"ve and there are other factors  that may

cause evoke's  actual  results  to differ materia l ly from the forward-looking statements  contained in this  announcement.

Forward-looking statements  speak only as  of their date and evoke, i ts  respec"ve parent and subs idiary undertakings , the

subsidiary undertakings  of such parent undertakings , and any of such person's  respec"ve directors , officers , employees,

agents , affil iates  or advisers  express ly discla im any obl iga"on to supplement, amend, update or revise any of the forward-

looking statements  made herein, except where i t would be required to do so under appl icable law. No statement in this

announcement is  intended as  a  profit forecast or a  profit es"mate and no statement in this  announcement should be

interpreted to mean that the financial  performance of evoke for the current or future financial  years  would necessari ly

match or exceed the historical  publ ished for evoke.

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REVIEW  

 

Entering a new era as evoke  

 

2024 was a  pivotal  year for the Group as  we announced and embedded a new strategy for success , radical ly transformed

our opera"ng model , and implemented bold, decis ive changes  at pace to pos i"on the bus iness  for mid- and long-term

profitable growth. As  a  symbol  of these transforma"onal  changes  and to unite everyone in our company under a  new

cohesive strategy, miss ion and vis ion, we were proud to launch a new corporate identi ty and name - evoke.  

 

W hen I  become C EO  of this  fantas"c company in O ctober 2023, i t was  clear that the legacy 888 and W i l l iam Hi l l

bus inesses  both held many key ingredients  for success , each opera"ng across  dynamic and aVrac"ve markets , with strong

proprietary technology, and boas"ng some of the industry's  most powerful  be�ng and gaming brands. However, the Group

had not been performing at i ts  ful l  poten"al  and s ignificant changes  were required.  We had to take decis ive ac"ons to

completely reset our opera"ng model  and al ign i t with our new strategy and Value Crea"on P lan. We needed to develop

new ways  of working to drive opera"onal  excel lence, and our plans  had to be executed by a  refreshed and highly

committed leadership team. We are under no i l lus ions: this  i s  a  complete reset of this  bus iness .  

 

The transforma"on is  bui l t around a clear and compel l ing vis ion, miss ion, and strategy. The strategy recognises  the

press ing need to implement s ignificant changes  to transform evoke's  long-term capabi l i"es , whi le acknowledging the need

to move with urgency to improve our near-term trading performance. The importance of this  was  magnified in the first hal f

of 2024 as  trading was behind our ini"al  expecta"ons, primari ly reflec"ng the impact of certain legacy structures  and

processes  that had resulted in suboptimal  commercial  decis ions  being taken.  

 

During H1 we moved swiNly to put in place new and experienced commercial  and marke"ng leadership teams to address

the lower than des ired returns  on marke"ng we were experiencing, par"cularly in our UK  O nl ine divis ion. As  the year

progressed our approach to the customer experience, including marke"ng, underwent a  major shiN as  we began to

implement our clear Customer Value P roposi"on (C VP ). Along with a  more sophis"cated approach to customer

segmenta"on, and beVer return on investment tracking, we fundamental ly changed our product del ivery capabi l i"es  to

ensure we can del iver what our customers  want. I t i s  important to note this  i s  s"l l  an ongoing process  as  we evolve each

brand's  unique identi ty and I am excited to see the further benefi ts  our clear CVP wi l l  del iver through 2025.  

 

I  was  del ighted to see the results  of our transforma"on start to materia l ise during the year, with the bus iness  returning to

revenue growth in the third quarter, the first quarter of growth for over two years . O ur onl ine bus iness  grew in each of Q 2,

Q 3 and Q 4, having been in decl ine s ince the pandemic. This  further accelerated in the fourth quarter with double-digi t

revenue growth, a lbeit partly helped by a  ta i lwind from some operator-favourable sporting results .  



 

I  am very proud of what our teams achieved during 2024 as  they adapted and embraced the major changes  implemented

across  the bus iness . As  a  result, we were able to both del iver progress  against our long-term priori"es  and near-term

trading objectives , and we entered 2025 with improving momentum and a clear blueprint for future success .  

 

Delivering our Value Creation Plan 

 

Last year we announced a new strategy and Value Crea"on P lan (VC P ) to our stakeholders . This  VC P  was developed to

del iver high returns  on equity from sustainable profitable growth, bui l t around three core principles  that define 'what' we

wi l l  do:  

 
1.    Drive profi table and sustainable revenue growth  
2.    Improve profi tabi l i ty and efficiency through operating leverage 
3.    Deleverage through discipl ined capital  a l location 

 

The strategy to del iver this , the 'how', i s  centred on strengthening the Group's  core capabi l i"es  and compe""ve advantages

to create a  scalable plaPorm for profitable growth whi le being laser focused on our customer value proposi"on. This

comprises  three key components: 

 
1.    Operational  excel lence driven by data ins ights  and intel l igent automation  
2.    A winning culture, unleashing col leagues ' ful l  potentia l   
3.    Leading distinct brands and products  tuned to our customers  

 

I n order to turn this  into tangible ac"ons and drive execu"on, we iden"fied s ix key strategic ini"a"ves  (S I s ) to serve as  the

roadmap for execu"ng against our strategy, bui lding world-class  capabi l i"es  in the mid- and long-term, and to del iver the

VC P. The execu"ve leadership team is  directly accountable for driving progress  against each of these S I s , ensuring that they

result in a  step-change in evoke's  capabi l i"es  to create a  more sustainable, profitable and cash genera"ve bus iness  in the

future.  

 

I n terms of 'where' we wi l l  create value, we remain laser focused on our core markets  of UK , I ta ly, Spain, Romania, and

Denmark. These markets  currently represent approximately 90% of our revenue with each boas"ng aVrac"ve long-term

growth poten"al , high barriers  to entry, and establ ished regulatory frameworks. I n these markets  we wi l l  con"nue to

leverage our local  exper"se and diverse brand porPol io to increase market share, target podium posi"ons and drive

sustainable profitable growth. There are s ignificant economies  of scale in our bus iness  model , and bui lding sustainable

market-leading pos itions  in our markets  underpins  our strategy for sustainable profi table growth.  

 

I n a l l  other markets , which cons"tute our O p"mise category, we wi l l  con"nue to priori"se maximis ing cash-flow and value

generation.  

 

Executing our plan 

 

Ul"mately our success  in del ivering on the value crea"on plan wi l l  be underpinned by our abi l i ty to drive successful

opera"onal  execu"on. This  has  been my key priori ty s ince joining and I  con"nue to be laser focused on ensuring we

execute against our plans.  

 

A transforma"on of this  scale is  never easy, but we made s ignificant progress  during the year as  we looked to bui ld a

winning team and del iver a  great customer experience, ensuring we del iver on our value creation plan: 

 

Drive profitable and sustainable revenue growth  

 

The Group del ivered 3% revenue growth to £1,754.5m in 2024, with 6% growth in our onl ine bus iness  more than offse�ng a

5% decl ine in our retai l  bus iness . The growth was driven by our strategic focus  on Core Markets , which grew by 11% onl ine,

with onl ine gaming being the primary driver, underpinned by product improvements  and a more sophis"cated data-driven

approach to customer segmentation supporting our leading brands.  

 

UK  O nl ine revenue grew by 5%, with growth accelera"ng through the year as  our refined commercial  approach gained

trac"on along with the rol lout of s ignificant new product developments  to improve the customer experience. We saw

posi"ve customer reac"ons to a  series  of major product launches  including al l -new Bet Builder and Impact Sub, and a new

W il l iam Hi l l  Vegas  app with an extended range of games and promo"ons. We have also focused on improving func"onal i ty

on the W i l l iam Hi l l  app with a  relaunched home page and s impler naviga"on resul"ng in improved ease of use. These have

combined with a  much clearer C VP  for W i l l iam Hi l l , focus ing on be�ng and gaming done properly, and I  am excited for the

ful l  rol lout of our refreshed brand identi ty in 2025.  



ful l  rol lout of our refreshed brand identi ty in 2025.  

 

Alongs ide the product improvements , we have overhauled our entire approach to customer l i fecycle management, including

a more effec"ve and efficient approach to player bonuses  and promo"ons. We are much clearer in our focus  on core and

higher value customers  now, meaning that whi le average monthly ac"ves  were flat for the year, we saw a 6% upl iN in

Average Revenue Per User (AR P U), highl igh"ng the successful  shiN in our commercial  approach to focus  on value not

volume. Towards  the end of the year we launched an al l -new customer engagement plaPorm, which provides  the capabi l i ty

to del iver a  step-change in the personal isa"on of customer communica"ons and we are exci ted to expand our capabi l i"es

further in 2025.  

 

I nterna"onal  onl ine revenue grew by 7% with strong double-digi t growth in the second hal f as  we gained market share in

our Core Markets , each of which grew by double-digi ts  in constant currency. I n I ta ly we were the only onl ine-only brand to

gain market share, with the Group reaching a  podium posi"on in onl ine cas ino for the first "me during the second hal f. I n

Spain we reacted quickly to the changing regulatory environment regarding marke"ng and promo"ons, and have seen

s igni ficant growth in actives , particularly on the 888 brand. In Denmark, Mr Green sol idi fied i ts  pos ition as  the number one

brand for awareness  and con"nued to take market share. We also saw strong growth in 888 in Denmark as  we made

significant improvements  to the product to prepare for the Mr Green migra"on, which successful ly completed in the fourth

quarter. I n Romania our fourth quarter revenues more than doubled year-on-year as  we added in the W inner.ro bus iness ,

bui lding on the strong momentum the 888 brand has  been seeing through the year.   

 

I n Retai l  our store estate had been under-invested and had become uncompe""ve as  a  result. Crucia l ly, the bus iness  had

been focused on crea"ng i ts  own proprietary retai l  gaming plaPorm, but the data analys is  of the tria ls  showed that this

was not the right plan. Part of making bold decis ions  is  being able to real ise when you are off track, and we have changed

course here as  a  result. I 'm pleased to say we s igned a mul"-year deal  for best-in-class  third party gaming cabinets ,

replacing 5,000 machines  across  our en"re estate, with the rol lout beginning in the fourth quarter and comple"ng in

March 2025. We have been pleased with the ini"al  customer response to our new cabinets , and we are wel l  placed to see

sustained gaming revenue growth going forward. 

  

Improve profitability and efficiency through operating leverage 

 

At the start of the year we announced a £30m cost-op"misa"on programme that we successful ly executed during the first

hal f as  we transformed our opera"ng model  and reduced the number of management layers , whi le streaml ining our office

footprint with the closure of Bulgaria  and an expansion in the capabi l i"es  of our Mani la  office to enable further bus iness

process  outsourcing and automation.   

 

We con"nued to review the cost base and outl ined a further £10m of cost benefits  to be real ised in the second hal f, which

I 'm pleased to say we over del ivered on, and we con"nue to review further opportuni"es  to streaml ine our bus iness  and

enhance efficiency. We made further refinements  to the opera"ng model  at the end of the year, reducing the number of

execu"ve management from 10 to eight. As  part of this , our Chief Commercial  O fficer has  assumed an expanded remit

across  opera"ons to help to improve decis ion making and have ownership of the end-to-end customer experience in one

place.  

 

We had front-loaded the marke"ng investment in the first quarter of 2024 and this  did not provide the returns  we had

expected. As  a  result of this  we implemented s ignificant changes  to our marke"ng approach, including further refinements

to our marke"ng mix model  (M M M) that enables  quick decis ions  to scale up and down marke"ng channels  based on near

real -time data.  

 

O ur strategic ini"a"ves  have been strengthening our overal l  capabi l i"es  at efficient cost, with the O pera"ons 2.0 strategic

ini"a"ve accelera"ng investments  in automa"on and ar"ficial  intel l igence across  a l l  group func"ons. We brought in a

world-class  team to drive data, intel l igent automa"on and AI  efforts  and, whi le i t i s  s"l l  early days , i t i s  clear that there is

s igni ficant potentia l  to drive further overhead savings  a longs ide improving the customer experience.  

 

We con"nue to integrate our product and plaPorm capabi l i"es  to increase scale benefits  and unlock synergies , including

integra"ng the proprietary W i l l iam Hi l l  trading plaPorm into the broader 888 plaPorm. As  of February 2025, a l l  Mr Green

markets  have been successful ly migrated on to the 888 platform, driving cost savings  and improved product capabi l i ties .  

 

As  we drive revenue growth alongs ide focus ing on cost op"misa"on we remain confident in our capacity to expand our

EBITDA margin over the coming years .  

 

Deleverage through disciplined capital allocation 



 

I n March 2024 we announced the termina"on of our US brand l icence deal  and subsequently announced the sale of our US

business  to Hard Rock Digi ta l . S ince star"ng as  C EO  I  have been focused on ensuring the Group is  set up to del iver strong

value crea"on and the real i ty of the US opportunity was  that the intens ity of compe""on and requirement for scale meant

huge investment would be required to reach profitabi l i ty, and our return on investment would be far higher in our Core

Markets .  

 

I n O ctober 2024 we completed the acquis i"on of winner.ro, bui lding a  market-leading pos i"on in Romania and crea"ng

evoke's  fiNh core market. The transac"on is  cons istent with our strategy to bui ld sustainable market-leading profitable

posi"ons in the most aVrac"ve markets . I t i s  a lso cons istent with our M&A strategy to focus  on low-capital , high-impact

routes  to value crea"on. I t i s  expected to enhance earnings  and reduce leverage for the Group in 2025 and beyond

benefi�ng from both strong growth in the Romanian market, an effec"ve dual -brand strategy enhancing RO I  from

marketing, and synergies  from the bus iness  combination. 

 

We con"nued to invest behind the 888AF R I C A joint venture in the year, which con"nues to perform wel l  as  i t looks  to bui ld

leading pos i"ons in selected regulated African markets . We are exci ted by the poten"al  of this  joint venture and we look

forward to expanding on i ts  success  in the future. 

 

Summary and looking ahead  

 

2024 marked the beginning of a  new era for our company. We are focused on mid and long-term profitable growth and

value crea"on and during 2024 we made bold, decis ive changes  to improve almost every area of the bus iness . We are

undertaking a  complete reset and transformation of the bus iness , and the scale of change is  s igni ficant, but necessary. This

transforma"on wi l l  take "me but wi l l  enhance opera"onal  efficiency, leading to a  bigger, more profitable and more cash

genera"ve bus iness  in the future. W hi le there is  a  lot more work to do, the progress  we have made in just one year reflects

the strength of our strategy, the qual i ty of our brands, and, above al l , the dedication of our people.  

 

The improved performance del ivered in the second hal f of the year underscores  the success  of our strategy and reinforces

my confidence in our abi l i ty to del iver our clear medium-term financial  targets  of achieving revenue growth of 5-9% per

year, adjusted EB I TDA margin expansion of 100 bas is  points  annual ly, and leverage reduc"on to below 3.5x by the end of

2027. 

 

W ith a  clear roadmap in place, we are wel l -pos i"oned to achieve sustainable, profitable growth, drive deleveraging, and

create s igni ficant value for shareholders . I  would l ike to thank everyone at evoke for the ski l l , adaptabi l i ty and commitment

shown during this  pivotal  year, and I am truly exci ted for what we wi l l  achieve together in the future. 

 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S REPORT - BUSINESS & FINANCIAL REVIEW 

 

Introduction

 

I  was  del ighted to join the bus iness  in February 2024 at what was  a  cri"cal  juncture as  we embarked on a plan to del iver

materia l  value creation. In Per's  statement he discusses  the value creation plan and the strategy to del iver i t, and finance is

a  vi ta l  function in ensuring successful  execution. When I s tarted, I  outl ined three key focus  areas  for the finance function to

ensure operational  excel lence and drive value:

 

Cultural shift: we are driving and embedding a cultural  shiN in mindset to del iver value crea"on. I  quickly restructured the

finance team upon joining, se�ng a structure that wi l l  support greater precis ion in our plans, and provide greater support

to our decis ion makers  to drive high returns;

 

O p+mal resource alloca+on: resource al loca"on is  fundamental  to crea"ng value. O ur exi t and sale of B2C in the US is  a

clear example of how we are improving our resource al loca"on and making quick decis ions  to drive superior returns. We

wi l l  only spend money where we are seeing sustainable profitable returns  and inves"ng in l ine with our strategy, such as

our low-capital  high-impact acquis i"on of W inner in Romania. We have bui l t beVer ongoing tracking and reforecas"ng to

ensure we are supporting execution so we can quickly scale up or down investments; and

 

O pera+ng leverage: This  i s  a  bus iness  that fundamental ly has  high opera"ng leverage - we can service more customers

and del iver more revenue from our scalable opera"ons. This  i s  about ensuring we del iver efficient growth, through

con"nuing to take cost out of the bus iness , fol lowing our strategy to del iver a  more targeted bus iness , inves"ng in the right

products  and brands in the right countries . We are bui lding a  more scalable, more efficient bus iness , powered by



products  and brands in the right countries . We are bui lding a  more scalable, more efficient bus iness , powered by

intel l igent automation and AI.

 

As  with any transforma"on of this  scale, the route to success  is  never a  straight l ine. We had some successes  and some

chal lenges  in the year, with the financial  performance being very much a ta le of two halves . I n the first hal f our

performance was s ignificantly behind where we expected to be, driven by lower return on increased marke"ng, and

subop"mal  previous  commercial  decis ions. We took decis ive correc"ve ac"on to address  this , including changing

personnel  and commercial  approach and I  was  pleased to see the results  of our ac"ons start to come through in the

second hal f, with s igni ficantly improved performance and the bus iness  returning to strong growth.

 

We have s imultaneously focused on driving the top-l ine performance whi le ensuring efficiency through the cost base to

ensure we are u"l is ing our resources  most effec"vely to drive opera"ng leverage. We executed and completed our £30m

cost op"misa"on programme in the first hal f, and I  am pleased to say we achieved £15m further cost savings  in the second

half. Not a l l  of these wi l l  annual ise into 2025 but the drive for efficiency con"nues, and we have s ignificantly more robust

tracking of performance and costs  in place now, including to ensure improved returns  on our promo"onal  and marke"ng

spend.

 

I  am pleased with the turnaround in short-term trading performance, and the early benefits  of some of the improved mid

and long-term capabi l i"es  we are inves"ng in, but there is  more to do to unlock the ful l  poten"al  of the bus iness . O ur

strategy is  working, and with our highly discipl ined approach to capital  a l loca"on we wi l l  con"nue to focus  on

deleveraging to enhance the return on equity, driving strong shareholder returns  in the coming years . 

 

Summary and looking ahead  

 

2024 Group revenue of £1,754.5m was up 2.5% (2023: £1,710.9m) year-over-year, driven by strong performance in UK &I

Onl ine (+5.3%) and International  (+7.3%), which was partia l ly offset by a  decl ine in UK Retai l  (-5.4%).

 

The decl ine in UK  Retai l  primari ly reflects  a  tougher compe""ve environment, with our gaming offering in par"cular having

fal len behind compe""on. As  outl ined earl ier in this  report, we have already taken decis ive correc"ve ac"ons to address

this , including a  new management team and beginning the rol lout of 5,000 new best-in-class  third-party gaming cabinets .

 

UK &I  O nl ine growth was driven by gaming (+9.4%) on the back of strong engagement, product improvements  and more

efficient bonusing. Be�ng revenue was down 1.3% year-on-year, driven by an 11.5% decl ine in staking, offset by an

improved net win margin, both of which par"al ly reflect the change in commercial  approach to focus  on customer value

not volume, including through improved promotional  efficiency.

 

W ithin I nterna"onal , Core Markets  (I ta ly, Spain, Denmark, Romania) combined were up 21.5% (+24.9% in constant

currency), a lbeit this  partly benefits  from the acquis i"on of W inner in O ctober, with organic growth of 19.2% excluding

W inner. Revenue from our O p"mise Markets  was  down 14.0% in the year, reflec"ng the exit of Latvia  in the prior year,

lapping the dotcom compl iance changes  in the first quarter, the exit of US B2C, and the strategic shiN to focus  on

profi tabi l i ty and cash generation from these markets .

 

Further segmental  detai ls  and trends  are discussed within the segmental  section later in this  statement.

 

Adjusted EB I TDA for the year was  £312.5m, an increase of £13.0m (+4.3%) year-over-year, driven by the increase in revenue

together with a  focus  on cost control  and an increas ingly efficient opera"ng model . During the year we executed a £30m

cost op"misa"on programme, as  wel l  as  del ivering further savings  in the second hal f. The £30m overhead saving was

reinvested into marke"ng, a lbeit as  discussed above this  did not del iver the expected returns. Adjusted EB I TDA margin for

the year was  17.8% (2023: 17.5%). This  s l ight increase primari ly reflects  operating leverage on the increase in revenue.

 

Reported EB I TDA decl ined by £21.9m to £230.6m, with an increase in excep"onal  costs  of £26.7m, principal ly related to the

exit of US B2C and ongoing integration and transformation.

 

The reported loss  aNer tax of £191.4m reflects  the reported EB I TDA as  described above, together with the impact of non-

cash accoun"ng charges  for purchase price amor"sa"on as  wel l  as  the finance costs  related to the largely debt-funded

acquis i tion of Wi l l iam Hi l l .

 

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted profit before tax and Adjusted profit after tax

 

Adjusted results
Exceptional items and

Statutory results



Adjusted results
 

Exceptional items and
adjustments5

 
Statutory results

2024
£'m

20231

£'m  
2024
£'m

2023
£'m  

2024
£'m

20231

£'m
Revenue 1,754.5 1,710.9 - - 1,754.5 1,710.9

Cost of sales (610.5) (581.4) 6.6 2.6 (603.9) (578.8)

Gross profit 1,144.0 1,129.5 6.6 2.6  1,150.6 1,132.1

Marketing expenses (268.1) (237.6) - - (268.1) (237.6)

Operating expenses3 (562.4) (593.8) (88.5) (49.6) (650.9) (643.4)

Share of post-tax profi t of equity
accounted associate

(1.0) 1.4 - - (1.0) 1.4

EBITDA2 312.5 299.5 (81.9) (47.0)  230.6 252.5

Depreciation and amortisation4 (122.2) (114.0) (108.6) (114.3) (230.8) (228.3)

(L oss)/profit before interest and
tax

190.3 185.5 (190.5) (161.3)
 

(0.2) 24.2

Finance income and expenses (178.5) (173.7) 9.9 19.4 (168.6) (154.3)

(Loss)/profit before tax 11.8 11.8 (180.6) (141.9)  (168.8) (130.1)

Taxation (40.6) 27.5 18.0 37.4 (22.6) 64.9

(Loss)/profit after tax (28.8) 39.3 (162.6) (104.5)  (191.4) (65.2)

Basic (Loss)/earnings per share (p) (6.4) 8.8   (42.7) (14.5)

 

1 2023 has been restated to reflect a prior year adjustment for gaming du"es. See note 1 to the condensed financial statements for further

information as well as Appendix 1 to the condensed financial statements for information on the impact to prior year APMs

2 EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.

3 Statutory Opera"ng expenses  of £650.9m includes Opera"ng expenses of £571.6m (being the Opera"ng expenses of £802.4m less

Deprecia"on and amor"sa"on of £230.8m) and Excep"onal items - opera"ng expenses of £79.3m per the note 3 of the condensed consolidated

financial statements.

4 Statutory Deprecia"on and amor"sa"on of £230.8m has been separated from Opera"ng expenses of £802.4m per the Condensed

consolidated Income Statement.

5 Foreign exchange adjustments of £6.6m gain within Cost of sales, £6.5m expense within Opera"ng expenses and £27.0m gain within Finance

income and expenses.

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as opera"ng profit or loss excluding share benefit charges, foreign exchange, deprecia"on and amor"sa"on, fair

value gains and any excep"onal items which are typically non-recurring in nature. Further detail on excep"onal items and adjusted measures is

provided in note 3 to condensed consolidated financial statements.

In the repor"ng of financial informa"on, the Directors use various APMs. These APMs should be considered in addi"on to, and are not intended

to be a subs"tute for, IFRS measurements. As they are not defined by Interna"onal Financial Repor"ng Standards, they may not be directly

comparable with other companies' APMs. The Directors believe these APMs provide addi"onal useful informa"on for understanding

performance of the Group. They are used to enhance the comparability of informa"on between repor"ng periods and are used by management

for performance analysis and planning. Further detail on APMs is included in Appendix 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

 

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 

Revenue

 

Revenue for the Group was £1,754.5m for 2024, an increase of 2.5% primari ly reflec"ng pos i"ve momentum in UK &I

O nl ine, as  wel l  as  core interna"onal  performance across  I ta ly, Spain, Denmark and Romania. This  was  offset by a  decl ine

in UK  retai l  due to chal lenging condi"ons on the high street and the estate fa l l ing behind compe""on, par"cularly on

gaming.

 

Revenue from sports  be�ng was £628.9m, represen"ng a 3.1% decl ine. Stakes  were down 7.5%, offset by an increase in

be�ng net win margin from 12.1% to 12.7%. Both primari ly reflect the customer mix changes  in the UK  onl ine segment as

wel l  as  improvements  in higher margin products  such as  Bet Bui lder, leading to structural ly higher win margins . Gaming

revenue of £1,125.6m was up 6.0% year-over-year, predominantly driven by our improved product offering, focus  on user

experience, as  wel l  as  more targeted promotional  spend.

 

Cost of sales

 

Cost of sales  mainly comprise of gaming taxes  and levies , royal"es  payable to third par"es, chargebacks, payment service

provider ('P S P ') commiss ions  and costs  related to opera"onal  risk management and customer due di l igence services . Cost

of sales  increased to £603.9m from £578.8m. The increase in cost of sales  as  a  percentage of revenue from 33.8% to 34.4%

primari ly reflects  the change in country mix towards  core markets  which typical ly apply higher gaming tax rates .



primari ly reflects  the change in country mix towards  core markets  which typical ly apply higher gaming tax rates .

 

Gross profit

 

Gross  profit increased by 1.6% from £1,132.1m to £1,150.6m and gross  margin decreased from 66.2% to 65.6%, reflec"ng a

higher proportion of revenue generated from core markets  which typical ly apply higher gaming tax rates .

 

Marketing expenses

 

Marke"ng is  a  s ignificant investment for our Group to drive growth through inves"ng in our leading brands, as  wel l  as

customer acquis i"on and reten"on ac"vi"es. Marke"ng increased by 12.8% from £237.6m in 2023 to £268.1m. The

increase was driven by s ignificant investment in UK &I  O nl ine, par"cularly in the first quarter as  we sought to reac"vate

and acquire s ignificant customer volume. W hi le the spend was effec"ve at driving customer numbers , i t did not generate

the returns  we expected. This  represents  a  marketing to revenue ratio (marketing ratio) of 15.3% (2023: 13.9%).

 

Operating expenses

 

O pera"ng expenses  mainly comprise of employment costs , property costs , technology services  and maintenance, and legal

and profess ional  fees . O pera"ng expenses  increased to £650.9m from £643.4m in 2023. This  increase is  predominantly

due to corporate transaction related fees  incurred in exceptional  i tems, in particular the costs  of exi ting US B2C.

 

EBITDA & Adjusted EBITDA

 

Reported EBITDA decreased by 8.7% from £252.5m to £230.6m and included £79.3m of excep"onal  costs  primari ly rela"ng

to US B2C exit and integra"on and transforma"on costs . O n an adjusted bas is , the increase was 4.3% to £312.5m from

£299.5m, with an Adjusted EB I TDA margin of 17.8% compared to 17.5% in 2023. This  was  driven by strong second hal f

revenue performance and cost control  as  described above.

 

Finance Income and Expenses

 

Net finance expenses  of £168.6m (2023: £154.3m) related predominantly to the interest from the debt of £149.8m (2023:

£134.3m), which is  net of foreign exchange. The finance expense resul"ng from leases  was  £6.4m (2023: £6.9m). The

finance expense from hedging activi ties  was  £16.5m (2023: £17.2m) predominantly due to foreign exchange movements .

 

Loss before tax

 

The net loss  before tax for 2024 was £168.8m (2023: £130.1m loss). O n an adjusted bas is , profits  remained in l ine at

£11.8m (2023: £11.8m).

 

Taxation

 

The Group recognised a tax charge of £22.6m on a loss  before tax of £168.8m, giving an effec"ve tax rate of -13.4% (2023:

tax credit of £64.9m and an effec"ve tax rate of 49.9%). The primary reasons  for a  tax charge aris ing notwithstanding the

overal l  loss  results  mainly from unrecognised interest deduc"ons under the Corporate I nterest Restric"on ("C I R") rules  in

the UK, non-deductible losses  in the US on the sale of the B2C bus iness , and profi ts  aris ing in other jurisdictions.

 

O n an adjusted bas is , the Group recognised a tax charge of £40.6m on a profit before tax of £11.8m, giving an effec"ve tax

rate of 344.1%. (2023: tax credit of £27.5m and an effective tax rate of -233.1%). This  higher rate reflects  primari ly the effect

of the CIR rules  and profi ts  aris ing in other jurisdictions.

 

Net loss and adjusted net profit

 

The net loss  for 2024 was £191.4m (2023: net loss  of £65.2m). O n an adjusted bas is , profit decreased by £68.1m from

£39.3m in 2023 to a  loss  of £28.8m in 2024, reflecting the i tems discussed above.

 

Earnings per share

 

Basic loss  per share increased to 42.7p (2023: loss  of 14.5p) due to lower net profit, with minimal  change in the number of

shares  in issue.

 



O n an adjusted bas is , bas ic loss  per share decreased by 172.7% to 6.4p (2023: earnings  per share 8.8p). Further

informa"on on the reconci l ia"on of earnings  per share is  given in note 5 to the condensed consol idated financial

statements .

 

Dividends

 

The Board of Directors  i s  not recommending a dividend to be paid in respect of the year ended 31 December 2024 (2023: ni l

per share). The Board's  decis ion is  to suspend payments  of dividends un"l  leverage is  at or below 3x, as  previous ly

announced fol lowing the acquis i tion of Wi l l iam Hi l l .

 

Income statement by Segment

 

The below tables  show the Group's  performance by segment on a reported and pro forma bas is  respectively:

 
Statutory

Revenue Adjusted EBITDA
2024 2023 Change from % of reported

Revenue
(2024)

2024 2023 Change from % of Adjusted
EBITDA
(2024)

£'m £'m previous
year

£'m £'m previous
year

UK Retail 506.1 535.0 (5.4%) 28.9% 66.4 98.9 (32.9%) 21.2%

UK&I Online 693.2 658.5 5.3% 39.5% 142.7 143.5 (0.6%) 45.7%

Total UK&I 1,199.3 1,193.5 0.5% 68.4% 209.1 242.4 (13.7%) 66.9%

International 555.2 517.4 7.3% 31.6% 130.0 99.4 30.8% 41.6%

Corporate - - - 0.0% (26.6) (42.3) (37.1%) (8.5%)

Total 1,754.5 1,710.9 2.5% 100.0% 312.5 299.5 4.3% 100.0%

 

UK & Ireland (UK&I)

 

UK&I Online

 

Revenue increased by 5.3% to £693.2m compared to £658.5m in 2023, reflec"ng growth in gaming revenue of 9.4% driven

by con"nued improvements  in product and promo"ons. Sports  Revenue decreased by 1.3% with lower sports  staking

(11.5% year-on-year) compensated by improved sports  net win margin (+1.1ppts  year-on-year) with some structural

increase in the margin driven by customer and product mix changes, together with some operator friendly results ,

particularly in the fourth quarter.

 

Adjusted EB I TDA decreased by £0.8m to £142.7m, primari ly driven by an increased marke"ng investment that was  not as

effec"ve as  expected, a longs ide a lower gross  margin due to product mix shiN to gaming and increased spend on free bets

at major events  such as  Cheltenham in H1 2024.

 

UK Retail

 

UK Retai l  revenue decreased by 5.4% to £506.1m and Adjusted EBITDA decreased by 32.9% to £66.4m, with Retai l  continuing

to face chal lenging condi"ons on the high street, partly reflec"ng the estate having fa l len behind the compe""on. Ac"ons

have been taken to address  this  with the rol l  out of new gaming cabinets , which began in Q 4. The Retai l  bus iness  has  a  high

propor"on of fixed costs , meaning the revenue reduc"on creates  nega"ve opera"ng leverage and drops  to Adjusted EB I TDA

at a  high rate.

 

There were 1,331 shops open at the end of 2024 compared to 1,343 at the end of 2023. The smal l  reduc"on to the already

wel l  op"mised estate largely reflects  the impact of infla"onary cost increases  making certain shops no longer

commercial ly viable.

 

International

 

I nterna"onal  revenue increased by 7.3% to £555.2m and adjusted EB I TDA increased by £30.6m compared to the previous

period to £130.0m. This  i s  driven by double-digi t growth in the core markets  of I ta ly, Spain, Denmark, and Romania, which

now represent over 68% of the divis ion as  of Q 4 fol lowing the acquis i"on of W inner in Romania. This  growth in the Core

Markets  was  offset by reduced revenues from O p"mise Markets  as  the focus  switches  to profitabi l i ty and cash genera"on,

including exiting the US B2C bus iness  and the sale of Latvia  in June 2023.

 

Corporate costs

 



 

Corporate costs  were £26.6m in 2024 compared to £42.3m in 2023. This  i s  due to a  combina"on of the execu"on of the

cost op"misa"on programme, as  wel l  as  changes  to the opera"ng model  impac"ng the way costs  are a l located to the

divis ions.

 

EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND ADJUSTMENTS

 

Operating Exceptional items 2024 2023
£'m £'m

Re gul a tory provi s i ons  a nd a s s oci a te d cos ts - 3.4

Inte gra ti on a nd tra ns forma ti on cos ts 47.2 49.3

Corpora te  tra ns a cti on re l a te d cos ts 32.1 (0.1)

Total exceptional items before tax 79.3 52.6

Inte re s t e xpe ns e  on US e xi t provi s i on 0.5 -

Total exceptional items before tax 79.8 52.6

Ta x on e xce pti ona l  i te ms (9.8) (9.0)

Total exceptional items 70.0 43.6

Adjustments:  
Fa i r va l ue  ga i n on fi na nci a l  a s s e ts - (4.1)

Amorti s a ti on of Fi na nce  Fe e s 16.5 17.2

Amorti s a ti on of a cqui re d i nta ngi bl e s 108.6 114.3

Fore i gn Excha nge (27.0) (37.6)

Sha re  Ba s e d Cha rge  / (Cre di t) 2.7 (0.5)

Total Adjustments before tax 100.8 89.3

Ta x on a djus tme nts (8.2) (28.4)

Total Adjustments 92.6 60.9

 

Total exceptional items and Adjustments 162.6 104.5

 

Total  exceptional  i tems in the year amounted to £70.0m in 2024, up from to £43.6m in 2023.

 

Excep"onal  i tems are those i tems the Directors  cons ider to be one-off or materia l  in nature or s ize that should be brought

to reader's  aVen"on in understanding the Group's  financial  performance. Refer to note 3 to the condensed financial

statements  for further detai l .

 

The integra"on programme now includes  addi"onal  transforma"on costs  incurred as  a  result of the ac"ons taken by

management to s impl i fy the opera"ng model , and drive efficiency through the bus iness  and the supply chain, including

through the increased use of AI  and automa"on. These ini"a"ves  have and wi l l  generate s ignificant recurring cash cost

savings  in addi"on to the costs  and savings  related to the real isa"on of the post-integra"on synergies  between W i l l iam

Hi l l  and 888. Costs  related to these addi"onal  efficiency ini"a"ves  were £15m in 2024 and are expected to be a further

£20m across  2025 and 2026. I n 2026 we also expect to incur an addi"onal  £30m of plaPorm integra"on costs , with a l l

other post-integration synergies  sti l l  expected to complete by the end of 2025.

 

The Group has  incurred a total  of £47.2m of costs  rela"ng to the integra"on programme, including £17.6m of plaPorm

integra"on costs  (2023: £23.3m), £2.4m of legal  and profess ional  costs  (2023: £2.4m), £15.7m of redundancy costs  (2023:

£7.6m), £5.3m of reloca"on and H R related expenses  (2023: £5.3m), £4.0m of employee incen"ves  as  part of the integra"on

of W i l l iam Hi l l  and 888 (2023: £7.9m), £1.0m for corporate rebranding costs  (2023: ni l ) and £1.2m of technology

integration costs  (2023: £2.8m).

 

The Group has  incurred £32.1m of corporate transac"on costs  in 2024. The Group decided to conclude i ts  partnership with

Authen"c Brands Group and has  incurred £43.1m of fees  in rela"on to the closure of the US B2C bus iness  in the year. These

costs  include £38.1m of termination fees, £4.6m of employment costs , £1.6m of costs  for onerous  contracts , £2.2m write off

a  capital ised l icense fee and £1.3m of other M&A fees  including legal  and profess ional  costs . These costs  have been offset

by the profit earned on the sale of player databases  of £4.7m. As  a  part of the Romania acquis i"on, the Group recognised a

gain on bargain purchase of £13.4m. This  i s  offset by excep"onal  costs  rela"ng to the acquis i"on of £1.0m. The remaining

£1.4m relates  to various  smal ler M&A projects .

 

Adjustments  reflect i tems that are recurring, but which are excluded from internal  measures  of underlying performance to

provide clear vis ibi l i ty of the underlying performance across  the Group, principal ly due to their non-cash accoun"ng

nature. They are i tems that are therefore excluded from Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted PAT and Adjusted EPS.

 

The amor"sa"on of the specific intangible assets  recognised on acquis i"ons has  been presented as  an adjusted i tem,

total l ing £108.6m rela"ng to the W i l l iam Hi l l  acquis i"on. This  amor"sa"on is  a  recurring i tem that wi l l  be recognised



over i ts  useful  l i fe.

The other i tems that have been presented as  adjusted i tems are, foreign exchange gains  of £27.0m (£37.6m in 2023),

amor"sa"on of finance fees  of £16.5m (£17.2m in 2023), and share based payment charge of £2.7m (credit of £0.5m in

2023).

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION              

 

Non-current assets  decreased by £60.5m to £2,238.0m compared to £2,298.5m at 2023, predominantly due to Goodwi l l  and

other intangible assets , which have decreased by £49.0m, with the amor"sa"on charge outweighing addi"ons in the year.

P roperty, plant and equipment reduced from £91.7m in 2023 to £78.9m, largely due to deprecia"on in the year, and right-

of-use assets  increased by £6.5m in the year to £84.5m, due to addi"ons of £37.6m offset by the deprecia"on charge of

£30.7m for the year.

 

Current assets  are £432.5m, a  decrease of £16.6m compared to £449.1m at 2023. W ithin this , cash and cash equivalents

increased by £9.2m to £265.4m from £256.2m, which includes  £118.3m of customer deposits  compared to £127.8m at

2023. Excluding cl ient funds, cash and cash equivalents  increased from £128.4m in 2023 to £147.1m in 2024. I ncome tax

receivable reduced by £19.7m from £53.3m to £33.6m in 2024. There was a  £ni l  balance for current deriva"ve financial

assets  in 2024, a  decrease from the balance of £1.6m in the prior year.

 

Current l iabi l i"es  decreased by £2.1m from £666.9m at F Y 2023 to £669.0m at 2024. Trade and other payables  have

increased by £3.6m to £391.1m due to accrual  "ming differences. P rovis ions  decreased by £6.5m to £72.0m, which

includes  provis ions  of £62.4m for gaming tax in Austria. Current deriva"ve financial  l iabi l i"es  a lso increased by £7.8m in

the year to £31.3m at 2024.

 

Non-current l iabi l i ties  were £2,097.3m, an increase of £83.7m from the balance of £2,013.6m at 2023. This  i s  primari ly due

to the increase in borrowings  of £75.9m fol lowing the drawdown of the Revolving Credit Faci l i ty as  wel l  as  an increase in

provis ions  of £24.7m, largely due to the recogni"on of £16.6m of provis ions  in the year rela"ng to the exit of the US B2C

business . I n addi"on, the non-current deriva"ve financial  instruments  decreased by £14.1m. Lease l iabi l i"es  have

increased by £4.2m due to addi"ons in the year.  Addi"onal ly, provis ions  of £129.5m include £112.9m for customer cla ims

that are currently recognised as  non-current l iabi l i ties .

 

Net l iabi l i ties  of £95.8m for 2024 was a  decrease of £162.9m compared to net assets  of £67.1m at 2023.

 

 

CASH FLOWS

 

 
2024 2023
£'m £'m

Cash generated from operating activi ties  before working capital 206.7 224.5
Working capital  movements 19.8 (73.1)

Net cash generated from operating activities 226.5 151.4
Acquis i tions (4.1) -
Disposals 4.7 41.8
Capital  expenditure (93.4) (68.4)
Net movement in borrowings  incl  loan transaction fees 60.1 (35.8)
Interest paid (160.9) (138.1)
Settlement of derivatives - (10.8)
Other movements  in cash incl  FX (23.7) (1.5)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) 9.2 (61.4)

Cash balance 265.4 256.2
Gross Debt (1,839.8) (1,798.0)
Net Debt (1,787.7) (1,757.2)

 

O veral l , the Group had a cash inflow of £9.2m in the year, compared to an ouPlow of £61.4m in 2023. This  resulted in a

cash balance of £265.4m as  of 31 December 2024 (£256.2m at 31 December 2023), a l though this  included customer

deposits  and other restricted cash of £118.3m, such that unrestricted cash avai lable to the Group was £147.1m compared

to £128.4m in 2023.

 

Cash flow from opera"ons was an inflow of £226.5m compared to £151.4m in 2023. This  increase was due to working

capital  movements  from timing of accruals .

 



 

D isposals  of £4.7m in 2024 relate to proceeds on sale of part of US bus iness  received in 2024. I n prior year, £41.8m inflow

related to proceeds on the sale of non-core assets  including the Latvia  bus iness  and the sale and leaseback of certain

freeholds .

Capital  expenditure was £93.4m in 2024, an increase from £68.4m reflec"ng investment in product development to drive

sustainable growth.

 

I ncluded within net movement in borrowings  is  drawdown on the Revolving Credit Faci l i ty ('RC F') of £85.0m (£115.0m

remaining), movements  rela"ng to the refinancing in May 2024 with £383.4m repaid on the Euro TLA debt and £400.0m

received as  part of the new GBP fixed rate notes. Furthermore, there was £36.2m of payments  of lease l iabi l i ties .

 

Net interest paid of £160.9m predominantly related to the borrowings  undertaken.

 

O ther movements  included £4.2m ouPlow predominantly due to funding of 888AF R I C A, as  wel l  as  dividend income received

from associates  of £0.6m and net foreign exchange losses  of £20.1m.

 

NET DEBT

 

 
2024 2023

£'m £'m

Borrowings (1,737.7) (1,661.1)

Loan transaction fees (61.6) (96.6)

Derivatives (40.5) (40.3)

Gross Borrowings (1,839.8) (1,798.0)

Lease l iabi l i ty (95.0) (87.6)

Cash (excluding customer balances) 147.1 128.4

Net Debt (1,787.7) (1,757.2)

LTM pro forma Adjusted EBITDA 312.5 299.5

Leverage 5.7x 5.9x

 

The gross  borrowings  balance as  at 31 December 2024 was £1,839.8m. This  balance is  now presented including derivatives

(£40.5m) so as  to more accurately reflect the underlying l iabi l i ty at maturi ty, taking account of the hedges  the Group has  in

place to fix the currency and interest rates .

 

I n May 2024, the Group successful ly refinanced the Euro TLA and replaced i t with GBP  fixed notes , improving the debt

profile by extending the maturi ty of £400m by two years  out to 2030; improving the fixed/floa"ng mix; and more closely

al igning the debt currency mix to underlying cash genera"on. The Group con"nues to assess  a l l  opportuni"es  to op"mise

its  debt capital  s tructure and manage i ts  debt faci l i ties .

 

The earl iest maturi ty of this  debt is  in 2026, which is  £11.0m, with most of the debt maturing across  2027, 2028 and 2030.

I n addi"on to this , the Group has  access  to a  £200m Revolving Credit Faci l i ty, with £150m avai lable un"l  2028 and the

addi"onal  faci l i ty of £50m avai lable through to December 2025, which was drawn down by £85.0m at 31 December 2024

(undrawn at 31 December 2023).

 

The debt is  across  GBP  sterl ing, Euro and US Dol lar; with 25% (2023: 49%) of the debt in Euro; 74% (2023: 44%) in GBP  and

1% in US D (2023: 7%). The Group has  undertaken hedging ac"vi"es  such that 94% (2023: 70%) of the interest i s  at fixed

rates  and 6% (2023: 30%) at floating rates .

 

The net debt balance at 31 December 2024 was £1,787.7m with a  net debt to EB I TDA ra"o of 5.7x. This  compares  to

£1,757.2m and 5.9x respec"vely as  at 31 December 2023. The increase in net debt is  predominantly due to the RC F draw

down (£85.0m), which was required to fund opera"ons given the increased excep"onal  costs  and interest in the year. This

is  partly offset by lower transaction fees  fol lowing the refinancing, and a higher cash balance.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 

The principal  risks  and uncertain"es  that are cons idered to have a poten"al ly materia l  impact on the Group's  future

performance, sustainabi l i ty and strategic objec"ves  are set out below. This  l i s t i s  not exhaus"ve but encompasses

management's  assessment of those risks  which require cons idered response at this  time. 

 



 

Strategic Execution Risks 

 

The Group's  Value Crea"on P lan (VC P ) is  fundamental  to driving shareholder value and maintaining market confidence.

Successful  execu"on of strategic ini"a"ves  and clear a l ignment of bus iness  decis ions  with the VC P  are cri"cal  to

achieving our strategic objectives  and ensuring long-term sustainabi l i ty. 

 

The current bus iness  environment demands a del icate balance between address ing immediate opera"onal  chal lenges  and

implemen"ng long-term strategic transforma"on. This  complex landscape is  further compl icated by evolving regulatory

requirements  and the need to maintain operational  excel lence whi le undertaking s igni ficant organisational  change. 

 

Poor execu"on of the VC P  could result in mul"ple adverse impacts , including share price underperformance, loss  of

stakeholder confidence, and employee disengagement. Resource constraints , coupled with compe"ng priori"es  between

regulatory compl iance projects  and strategic ini tiatives , pose s igni ficant chal lenges  to successful  implementation.  

 

ESG Risks 

 

The Group faces  s ignificant Environmental , Socia l , and Governance (ES G) risks , which include chal lenges  such as  player

safety and cl imate change. C l imate-related risks , in par"cular, present unique chal lenges  due to their non-l inear nature,

and the complexity of forecas"ng. A cri"cal  aspect of this  risk l ies  in the Group's  supply chain, as  95% of i ts  emiss ions  are

Scope 3 emiss ions. We con"nue to engage with our supply chain to beVer understand their cl imate strategies , targets  and

trans i"on plans  in order to ensure al ignment with our own goals  which we review annual ly based on supply chain

al ignment and other external  factors  

 

We aim to ensure we are a  sustainable bus iness  with improving ES G ra"ngs  to enhance our abi l i ty to ra ise capital , secure

investment, and enhance our valua"on mul"ple. Lower ra"ngs  from key agencies  could increase the cost of capital  and

l imit the Group's  valuation, whi le a lso damaging i ts  reputation in the market.    

 

Market Risks 

 

The Group is  exposed to market risks , including fluctua"ons in foreign exchange (FX ) rates  and interest rates , which can

impact profitabi l i ty, cash flow, and financial  s tabi l i ty. A substan"al  por"on of the Group's  deposits  and revenues are

generated in GBP, EUR, and other currencies , whi le opera"ng expenses  are primari ly incurred in GBP, EUR, I LS, and RO N,

with addi"onal  exposure to S EK  and P LN. This  mismatch between revenue and expense currencies , combined with debt

servicing costs  denominated in USD and EUR, creates  vulnerabi l i ties  to adverse FX rate movements .  

 

The Group is  a lso exposed to interest rate risks  and has  implemented hedging strategies  that have secured the majori ty of

i ts  interest costs  at fixed rates  for the next two years . W hi le this  provides  some stabi l i ty, movements  in market interest

rates  could s"l l  result in higher borrowing costs . Conversely, the Group also faces  the risk of miss ing opportuni"es  to lock

in lower interest rates  i f too much of i ts  debt remains  fixed. These fluctua"ons in interest rates  could divert financial

resources  away from cri"cal  areas  such as  growth ini"a"ves, marke"ng, and the development of new products  and

projects , ul timately impacting the Group's  abi l i ty to execute i ts  strategic objectives . 

 

These market risks , driven by FX  and interest rate vola"l i ty, underscore the chal lenges  of managing a  global  financial

profi le and maintaining financial  res i l ience in a  dynamic economic environment. 

 

Liquidity & Debt/Leverage Risks 

 

Liquidity risk arises  from the poss ibi l i ty that the Group may have insufficient funds  to seVle i ts  l iabi l i"es  as  they fa l l  due.

W hi le the Group generates  strong opera"ng cash flows and maintains  sufficient cash balances  to meet an"cipated

working capital  requirements , there is  a  risk that external  shocks , underperformance, or the maturi ty of bank faci l i"es

could result in insufficient l iquidity to service debts , pay suppl iers  or cover s ignificant obl iga"ons, such as  UK  gaming tax

payments . Such scenarios  could lead to default on debt payments , accelera"on of group debt repayments , and addi"onal

penalties  or costs , further straining the Group's  financial  pos ition. 

 

Debt and leverage risks  a lso pose s ignificant chal lenges. The Group's  leverage could fa i l  to meet i ts  stated strategic

leverage targets  due to earnings  underperformance or FX  rate shocks. This  could result in a  default on bank covenants ,

triggering the accelera"on of debt repayments  and damaging the Group's  market reputa"on. Furthermore, a  s ignificant

decl ine in credit ra"ngs  or a  downgrade in the debt capital  markets  could restrict the Group's  abi l i ty to ra ise funds  to

support growth, execute strategic ini"a"ves, or capital ise on new opportuni"es. These risks  highl ight the importance of



maintaining financial  flexibi l i ty and access  to capital  to sustain operations  and drive future growth. 

 

People Risks 

 

The Group's  col leagues  are essen"al  to i ts  opera"onal  success  and strategic objec"ves, but i t faces  risks  related to

reten"on of senior leadership roles  and engagement as  a  whole. O veral l  company aVri"on has  been steadi ly decreas ing

throughout 2024, which is  partia l ly attributed to the lack of movement in the jobs  market and static economic environment.

At the same "me, the high number of redundancies  in 2024 and the requirement to pivot to a  new strategy and way of

working has  impacted engagement scores. Less  col leagues  are ac"vely leaving the bus iness  but are not feel ing ful ly

engaged; the result of which can lead to a  decrease in productivi ty.  

 

 These risks  threaten the Group's  abi l i ty to maintain a  ski l led, mo"vated, and engaged workforce, impac"ng opera"onal

efficiency, financial  performance, and long-term strategic goals .  

 

Third-Party Risks 

 

The Group rel ies  heavi ly on third-party suppl iers  to del iver a  number of cri"cal  services , including technology, payment

process ing, marke"ng, gaming products , sports  content, and media. Effec"ve management of these rela"onships  is

essen"al  to achieving strategic objec"ves  and ensuring opera"onal  con"nuity. Fai lures  or disrup"ons in suppl ier

services , such as  outages, insolvency, or non-compl iance, could lead to s igni ficant operational , financial , and reputational

impacts . Addi"onal ly, suppl ier-s ide compl iance fa i lures , such as  breaches  of GD P R or regulatory l icenses, could result in

fines , legal  cla ims, and reputational  damage. 

 

The Group also faces  risks  related to strategic partnerships , such as  B2B gambl ing services  in the United States , where

meeting contractual  obl igations  and maintaining compl iance are cri tical  to long-term growth. Speci fic risks  include service

outages  from key providers , which could disrupt betting markets , customer experience, and revenue streams. 

 

Information Security Risks 

 

The Group faces  s ignificant informa"on securi ty risks , including cyber-aVacks  such as  Distributed Denial  of Service

(D DoS), phishing, malware, and unauthorised access  to sens i"ve systems or data. These risks  extend to the poten"al  theN,

misuse, or exposure of customer and bus iness  data by both internal  and external  en""es, as  wel l  as  vulnerabi l i"es

introduced through manual  processes , misconfigura"ons, or inadequate securi ty controls . Such incidents  could result in

regulatory fines, reputa"onal  damage, loss  of customer trust, and opera"onal  disrup"ons. Addi"onal ly, the Group is

exposed to risks  from third-party vendors  with weak securi ty postures , legacy systems that lack proper patching, and

inconsistent access  management practices , which could lead to data breaches, fraud, or system compromise. 

 

The loss  of avai labi l i ty of cri"cal  technology systems, whether due to cyber-aVacks, ins ider threats , or phys ical  disasters ,

could disrupt opera"ons, cause revenue loss , and lead to breaches  of regulatory obl iga"ons. Vulnerabi l i"es  in the Group's

internal  network, cloud systems, or C I /C D pipel ines  could expose sens i"ve informa"on or a l low aVackers  to exploit

produc"on systems. These risks  are compounded by the increas ing sophis"ca"on of external  aVacks, such as  automated

credentia l  attacks , which can overwhelm publ ic-facing services  and degrade customer experience. 

 

Product & Technology Risks 

 

As  a  company, we acknowledge the cri"cal  importance of innova"on and digi ta l  transforma"on in driving growth and

maintaining compe""veness . However, we recognise that these ini"a"ves  come with inherent risks , par"cularly as  we

consol idate mul"ple systems and pursue the development of a  unified, scalable global  technology plaPorm. This

transforma"on introduces  short-term complexi"es  and chal lenges, including poten"al  opera"onal  disrup"ons, system

fai lures , and resource constraints . 

 

The causes  of these risks  include the complexity of integra"ng legacy systems, dependencies  on third-party suppl iers , and

the fast-paced nature of technological  advancements . Addi"onal ly, the rel iance on outdated systems, and the need to

modernise our appl ica"ons further ampl i fy these chal lenges. The rapid scal ing of automa"on also contribute to the

potentia l  for errors , inefficiencies , and operational  disruptions. 

 

O pera"onal  disrup"ons, such as  unplanned outages  or system down"mes, can hinder cri"cal  bus iness  ac"vi"es, disrupt

customer experiences, and lead to financial  losses . Legacy system dependencies  increase the l ikel ihood of data loss ,

inefficiencies , and chal lenges  in maintaining bus iness  con"nuity. Poor implementa"on of new features , outdated

appl ica"ons, or inadequate product communica"on can nega"vely affect customer sa"sfac"on, reten"on, and



appl ica"ons, or inadequate product communica"on can nega"vely affect customer sa"sfac"on, reten"on, and

acquis i"on. Fai lures  in regulatory AP I s , governance gaps, or delays  in adap"ng to regulatory changes  can result in

opera"onal  halts , legal  scru"ny, and reputa"onal  damage. Scalabi l i ty and capacity constraints , driven by high demand on

systems and resource l imita"ons, can result in performance degrada"on, outages, and delays  in del ivering cri"cal

projects . 

 

Regulatory and Compliance Risks 

 

Compl iance with regulatory requirements  is  cri"cal  to maintaining the Group's  l icenses, protec"ng customers, and

ensuring bus iness  con"nuity. W ith the majori ty of revenue generated from l icensed jurisdic"ons and an increas ing

number of countries  introducing regulations, the importance of adhering to these requirements  continues  to grow. 

 

The complexity of the regulatory landscape, including jurisdic"onal  nuances, evolving requirements , and heightened

scru"ny, pose s ignificant risks . These include the poten"al  for financial  penal"es, reputa"onal  damage, and opera"onal

disruptions.  

 

The risk of non-compl iance extends to areas  such as  inadequate data governance, fa i lure to meet repor"ng deadl ines , and

breaches  of safer gambl ing or marke"ng regula"ons. Addi"onal ly, changes  in legis la"on, such as  amendments  to the UK

Gambl ing Act or new jurisdic"onal  requirements , could restrict product offerings , impose stricter customer checks , or l imit

marketing activi ties , leading to reduced revenue, and customer attri tion. 

 

Reputa"onal  damage is  a  cri"cal  concern, as  regulatory breaches  can erode customer trust and stakeholder confidence.

High-profile fines  or l icense suspensions  could a lso aVract nega"ve media aVen"on, further impac"ng the Group's

standing in the market. 

 

The growing complexity of the Group's  regulatory footprint, legacy systems, and opera"onal  chal lenges, increases  the

l ikel ihood of non-compl iance. This  risk i s  ampl ified by jurisdic"onal  differences, frequent regulatory changes, and the

need for robust relationships  with regulators  to navigate these chal lenges  effectively. 

 

Anti-Money Laundering Risks  

 

Ensuring compl iance with An"-Money Laundering (AM L) and Counter-Terrorist F inancing (C TF) regula"ons is  cri"cal  to

maintaining our l icenses  and protec"ng the bus iness  from financial  crime. The nature of onl ine gambl ing, as  highl ighted

by the EU Suprana"onal  Risk Assessment 2022, presents  a  very high risk for money laundering and terrorist financing in

the absence of effec"ve controls . This  risk i s  exacerbated by the complexity of jurisdic"onal  regula"ons, evolving criminal

techniques, and inconsistencies  in processes  and systems across  brands. 

 

Key risks  include fa i lures  in customer due di l igence (C D D), inadequate monitoring of transac"ons, ineffec"ve repor"ng

mechanisms, and gaps  in staff training and competence. Jurisdic"onal  nuances, such as  differing thresholds  and

regulatory requirements , create further chal lenges  in a l igning pol icies  and processes , poten"al ly leading to opera"onal

inefficiencies  and regulatory breaches. 

 

The poten"al  impacts  of these risks  are severe, including regulatory sanc"ons, s ignificant financial  penal"es, l icense

suspensions  or revoca"ons, and legal  ac"on against the company or i ts  execu"ves. Reputa"onal  damage is  a lso a  cri"cal

concern, as  regulatory fa i l ings  can erode trust with customers, s takeholders , and regulators . These risks  underscore the

importance of maintaining robust governance and overs ight to mi"gate the threat of financial  crime and ensure

compl iance with AML regulations.  

 

CONDENSED Consolidated Income Statement
For the year ended 31 December 2024
 
Al l  figures  in £ mi l l ions  (unaudited)
 Note

2024
 

2023
(restated)

Revenue 2 1,754.5 1,710.9

Gaming duties (400.5) (380.8)
Other cost of sales (203.4) (198.0)
Cost of sales (603.9) (578.8)
Gross profit 1,150.6 1,132.1
Marketing expenses (268.1) (237.6)
Operating expenses (802.4) (819.1)
Share of post-tax (loss)/profi t of equity accounted associate (1.0) 1.4
Exceptional  i tems - operating expenses 3 (79.3) (52.6)



Exceptional  i tems - operating expenses 3 (79.3) (52.6)
Operating (loss)/profit (0.2) 24.2

Adjusted EBITDA1 312.5 299.5
Exceptional  i tems - operating expenses 3 (79.3) (52.6)
Fair value gain on financial  assets - 4.1
Foreign exchange gains 0.1 1.0
Share benefi t (charge)/gain (2.7) 0.5
Depreciation and amortisation (230.8) (228.3)
Operating (loss)/profit (0.2) 24.2

Finance income 34.1 41.0
Finance expenses (202.7) (195.3)
Loss before tax (168.8) (130.1)
Taxation (charge)/credit 4 (22.6) 64.9
Loss after tax (191.4) (65.2)

Attributable to:
Equity holders  of the Parent (192.0) (65.2)
Non-control l ing interests 0.6 -
Loss for the period (191.4) (65.2)

Loss per share
Basic (pence) 5 (42.7) (14.5)
Di luted (pence) 5 (42.7) (14.5)
 
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect a  Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1).  
 
1.   Adjus te d EBITDA i s  a n Al te rna ti ve  Pe rforma nce  Me a s ure  ("APM") whi ch doe s  not ha ve  a n IFRS s ta nda rdi s e d me a ni ng.

Re fe r to Appe ndi x 1 - Al te rna ti ve  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s  for furthe r de ta i l .

 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2024
 
Al l  figures  in £ mi l l ions  (unaudited)
 

2024
 

2023
(restated)

Loss  for the year (191.4) (65.2)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss (net of tax)
Exchange di fferences  on trans lation of foreign operations (5.0) (22.8)
Movement in hedging reserves 10.3 (1.2)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (net of tax)
Remeasurement of severance pay l iabi l i ty (0.2) (0.2)
Actuaria l  remeasurement in defined benefi t pens ion scheme 0.7 1.8
Total other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 5.8 (22.4)
Total comprehensive loss for the year (185.6) (87.6)
Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to equity holders of the Parent (186.2) (87.6)
Total comprehensive profit for the year attributable to non-controlling interests 0.6 -
 
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect a  Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1).
 
 
 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 December 2024
 
Al l  figures  in £ mi l l ions  (unaudited)
 

Note 2024
 

2023
(restated)

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwi l l  and other intangible assets 6 1,989.3 2,038.3
Right-of-use assets 84.5 78.0
Property, plant and equipment 78.9 91.7
Investment in sublease 1.2 1.0
Investments  in associates 32.3 33.9
Non-current prepayments 2.4 2.8
Derivative financial  instruments 13.1 15.8
Deferred tax assets 36.3 37.0

2,238.0 2,298.5
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents1 265.4 256.2



Trade and other receivables 132.6 138.0
Income tax receivable 33.6 53.3
Derivative financial  instruments - 1.6

Assets  held for sale 0.9 -
 

432.5
 

449.1

Total assets 2,670.5 2,747.6
Equity and liabilities
Share capital 2.2 2.2
Share premium 160.7 160.7
Treasury shares (0.6) (0.6)
Foreign currency trans lation reserve (3.2) 1.8
Hedging reserves (4.3) (14.6)
Retained earnings (271.2) (82.4)
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent (116.4) 67.1
Non-control l ing interests 20.6 -
Total equity (95.8) 67.1
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 9 1,733.1 1,657.2
Severance pay l iabi l i ty 0.4 0.6
Provis ions 8 129.5 104.8
Deferred tax l iabi l i ty 150.1 156.9
Derivative financial  instruments 15.8 29.9
Lease l iabi l i ties 68.4 64.2

2,097.3 2,013.6
Current liabilities
Borrowings 9 4.6 3.9
Trade and other payables 391.1 387.5
Provis ions 8 72.0 78.5
Derivative financial  instruments 31.3 23.5
Income tax payable 25.1 22.3
Lease l iabi l i ties 26.6 23.4
Customer deposits 118.3 127.8

669.0 666.9
Total equity and liabilities 2,670.5 2,747.6
 
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect a  Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1).
 
1.   Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  i ncl ude s  cus tome r de pos i ts  of £118.3m (2023: £127.8m) whi ch re pre s e nt ba nk de pos i ts

ma tche d by cus tome r l i a bi l i "e s  of a n e qua l  va l ue . Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  e xcl ude s  re s tri cte d s hort-te rm de pos i ts  of
£16.5m whi ch a re  pre s e nte d i n Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s  (2023: £22.6m).

 
The condensed consol idated financial  s tatements  were approved by the Board of Directors  on 25 March 2025.
 
 
 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2024
 

Al l  figures  in £ mi l l ions  (unaudited)
 

Share
capital

 

Share
premium

 

Treasury
shares

 

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

 

Hedging
reserve

 

Retained
earnings

 

Non-
controlling

interests
 

Total
 

Balance at 1 January 2023 (restated) 2.2 160.7 (0.9) 24.6 (13.4) (18.0) - 155.2
Loss  after tax for the year - - - - - (65.2) - (65.2)
Other comprehensive
(expense)/income for the year - - - (22.8) (1.2) 1.6 - (22.4)
Total comprehensive expense - - - (22.8) (1.2) (63.6) - (87.6)
Equity settled share benefi t charges - - - - - (0.5) - (0.5)
Exercise of Deferred Share Bonus
Plan - - 0.3 - - (0.3) - -
Balance at 31 December 2023
(restated) 2.2 160.7 (0.6) 1.8 (14.6) (82.4) - 67.1
(Loss)/profi t after tax for the year - - - - - (192.0) 0.6 (191.4)
Other comprehensive
(expense)/income for the year - - - (5.0) 10.3 0.5 - 5.8
Total comprehensive
income/(expense) - - - (5.0) 10.3 (191.5) 0.6 (185.6)
Romania acquis i tion (note 7) - - - - - - 20.0 20.0
Equity settled share benefi t credit - - - - - 2.7 - 2.7
Balance at 31 December 2024 2.2 160.7 (0.6) (3.2) (4.3) (271.2) 20.6 (95.8)
 
Retained earnings  at 1 January 2023 have been restated to include a prior period adjustment of £4.0m in respect of Remote
Gaming Duty (see note 1).
 The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect a  Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1).



 The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect a  Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1).
 
The fol lowing describes  the nature and purpose of each reserve within equity.
 
Share capital - represents  the nominal  value of shares  a l lotted, cal led-up and ful ly paid.
 
Share premium - represents  the amount subscribed for share capital  in excess  of nominal  value.
 
Treasury shares - represents  reacquired own equity instruments . Treasury shares  are recognised at cost and deducted from
equity.
 
Foreign currency transla+on reserve - represents  exchange differences  aris ing from the trans la"on of a l l  Group en""es
that have functional  currency di fferent from Pounds Sterl ing.
 
Hedging reserve - represents  changes  in the fa ir value of deriva"ve financial  instruments  des igned in a  hedging
relationship.
 
Retained earnings - represents  the cumula"ve net gains  and losses  recognised in the Condensed Consol idated Statement of
Comprehensive Income and other transactions  with equity holders .
 
N on-controlling interests - represents  the minori ty interests  of other shareholders  in the net assets  of consol idated
subsidiaries .
 
 
 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2024
 

Al l  figures  in £ mi l l ions  (unaudited)
 Note

2024
£m

 

2023
£m

(restated)
Cash flows from operating activities
Loss  before income tax (168.8) (130.1)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets 44.5 46.3
Amortisation 6 186.3 182.0
Interest income (34.1) (41.0)
Interest expenses 202.7 195.3
Income tax paid (14.6) (30.1)
Fair value gain on financial  assets - (4.1)
Share of post-tax loss/(profi t) of equity accounted associate 1.0 (1.4)
Non-cash exceptional  i tems (7.4) 5.9
(Profi t)/loss  on sale of intangible assets (4.7) 0.3
Movement on ante post and other financial  derivatives (2.2) 7.6
Profi t on sale of freehold properties  via  sale and leaseback - (4.6)
Impairment of freehold properties  held for sale 0.5 -
Impairment of intangible assets 6 0.6 -
Loss/(gain) on disposal  of property, plant and equipment 0.2 (1.1)
Share benefi t charge/(credit) 2.7 (0.5)
Cash generated from operating activities before working capital movement 206.7 224.5

Decrease/(increase) in receivables 5.4 (1.9)
Decrease in customer deposits (9.5) (13.4)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 0.6 (30.8)
Increase/(decrease) in provis ions 23.3 (27.0)
Net cash generated from operating activities 226.5 151.4
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquis i tion of intangible assets (90.9) (62.9)
Acquis i tion of property, plant and equipment (4.5) (7.4)
Acquis i tion of bus iness 7 (4.1) -
Proceeds from sale of bus inesses 4.7 19.2
Proceeds on sale and leaseback of freehold properties - 22.6
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 2.0 1.9
Loans to related parties (4.2) (4.3)
Interest received 2.7 3.9
Dividend received from associate 0.6 5.9
Net cash used in investing activities (93.7) (21.1)
Cash flows from financing activities
Payment of lease l iabi l i ties (36.2) (31.8)
Settlement of derivatives - (10.8)
Interest paid (163.6) (142.0)
Repayment of loans 9 (388.7) (4.0)
Proceeds from loans 9 485.0 -
Net cash used in financing activities (103.5) (188.6)
Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 29.3 (58.3)
Net foreign exchange di fference (20.1) (3.1)
Cash and cash equivalents  at the beginning of the year 256.2 317.6
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 265.4 256.2
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect the Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1)
 
 



 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2024
 
GENERAL INFORMATION
Company description
evoke plc (the 'Company') and i ts  subs idiaries  (together the 'Group') was  founded in 1997 in the Bri"sh Virgin I s lands  and
s ince 17 December 2003 has  been domici led in Gibraltar (Company number 90099). O n 4 O ctober 2005, the Company
l isted on the London Stock Exchange.
 
Definitions
In these financial  s tatements:
Subs idiaries Companies  over which the Company has  control  (as  defined in I F RS 10

- Consol idated Financial  Statements) and whose accounts  are consol idated with
those of the Company.

Related parties As  defined in IAS 24 'Related Party Disclosures '.
Associates As  defined in IAS 28 'Investments  in Associates  and Joint Ventures '.
 
1 BASIS OF PREPARATION
 
The financial  informa"on does  not cons"tute the Group's  statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2023 but is
derived from those accounts . Statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been del ivered to the Registrar
of Companies  in Gibraltar. The auditors  have reported on the 2023 accounts  and their report was  unqual ified, did not draw
aVen"on to any maVers  by way of emphasis  and did not contain statements  under sec"ons 257(1), 258(2) and 258(2A) of
the Gibraltar Companies  Act 2014. This  prel iminary announcement does  not cons"tute the Group's  statutory accounts  for
the year ended 31 December 2024. The Group's  ful l  consol idated financial  s tatements  for the year ended 31 December 2024
wi l l  be approved by the Board of Directors  and is  expected to be reported on by the auditors  in the coming weeks.
Accordingly, the financial  information for 2024 is  presented unaudited in the prel iminary announcement.
 
The condensed consol idated financial  s tatements  of the Group have been prepared in accordance with UK  adopted
interna"onal  accoun"ng standards  and in accordance with the requirements  of the Gibraltar Companies  Act 2014. The
condensed consol idated financial  s tatements  have been prepared on a historical  cost bas is , except where certain assets  or
l iabi l i ties  are held at amortised cost or at fa i r value as  described in the Group's  accounting pol icies .
 
Al l  values  are rounded to the closest hundred thousand, except when otherwise indicated.
 
The s ignificant accoun"ng pol icies  appl ied in the condensed consol idated financial  s tatements  in the prior year have been
appl ied cons istently in these condensed consol idated financial  s tatements , except for the amendments  to accoun"ng
standards  effective for the annual  periods  beginning on 1 January 2024. These are described in more detai l  below.

 
2023 Restatement
Remote Gaming Duty
During the course of 2024, the Group performed a review of i ts  Remote Gaming Duty obl iga"on. I t was  found that the Group
had understated i ts  Remote Gaming Duty costs  by £4.0m in 2022 and £8.8m in 2023. As  a  result, the Group has  adjusted i ts
previous ly reported financial  s tatements  to reflect the addi"onal  costs  that should have been recognised at the "me. The
impact on the 2022 Condensed Consol idated Statement of F inancial  Pos i"on is  deemed immateria l  for re-presenta"on
purposes.
 
The tables  below show the impact of the restatement change on the previous ly reported financial  results :

Impact on Condensed Consol idated Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income
As previously reported

31 December 2023
£m

  Impact of
restatement

 
£m

Restated
31 December 2023

£m

Ga mi ng duti e s (372.0) (8.8) (380.8)
Othe r ope ra ti ng i te ms 405.0 - 405.0
Operating profit 33.0 (8.8) 24.2
Adjusted EBITDA 308.3 (8.8) 299.5
Ta xa ti on 64.9 - 64.9
 Loss after tax (56.4) (8.8) (65.2)
Los s  pe r s ha re  - Ba s i c (pe nce ) (12.6) (1.9) (14.5)
Los s  pe r s ha re  - Di l ute d (pe nce ) (12.6) (1.9) (14.5)

 
 
Impact on Condensed Consol idated Statement of Financial  Pos ition

As previously reported
31 December 2023

£m

Impact of
restatement

 
£m

Restated
31 December 2023

£m

Total assets 2,747.6 - 2,747.6
 
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (374.7) (12.8) (387.5)
Othe r l i a bi l i ti e s (2,293.0) - (2,293.0)
Total liabilities (2,667.7) (12.8) (2,680.5)
Net assets 79.9 (12.8) 67.1

£4.0m relates  to the year ended 31 December 2022 and has  been included in the retained earnings  balance as  at 1 January
2023.
 
Going concern
Background



Background
The financial  s tatements  have been prepared us ing the going concern bas is  of accoun"ng. As  the year end, the Group had
net l iabi l i"es  of £95.8m (2023: net assets  of £61.7m) and incurred a statutory loss  before tax of £168.8m for the year
ended 31 December 2024 (2023: £130.1m loss). The Group also had net current l iabi l i ties  of £236.5m (2023: £217.8m).

 
Business planning and performance management
The Group has  robust forecas"ng and monitoring processes  which cons ist of weekly monitoring and careful  management
of l iquidity, an annual  budget and a long-term plan, which generates  income statement and cash flow projec"ons for
assessment by management and the Board. Forecasts  are regularly compared with prior forecasts  and current trading to
identi fy variances  and understand their future impact so management can act where appropriate. Analys is  i s  undertaken to
review both the appropriateness  and completeness  of the key assump"ons, including the integra"on and transforma"on
programmes, underpinning the forecasts  on a rol l ing monthly bas is .
 
W hi lst there are risks  to the Group's  trading performance, as  summarised earl ier in this  statement, the Group has
establ ished risk management processes  to iden"fy and mi"gate risks , and such risks  have been cons idered when
undertaking the going concern evaluation for the period to 31 March 2026.
 
The Group's future prospects
The Group meets  i ts  day-to-day working capital  requirements  from the pos i"ve cash flows generated by i ts  trading
ac"vi"es  and i ts  avai lable cash resources. The Group holds  cash and cash equivalents  excluding customer balances  and
restricted cash of £147.1m as  at 31 December 2024 (2023: £128.4m). I n addi"on to this  the Group has  access , un"l
January 2028, to a  £150.0m Revolving Credit Faci l i ty, of which £85.0m is  currently drawn down (2023: ni l ), and an
additional  £50.0m Revolving Credit Faci l i ty, added in May 2024, unti l  December 2025 which is  currently undrawn.
 
The Group has  s ignificant debt arrangements  resul"ng from the funding of the acquis i"on of the W i l l iam Hi l l  bus iness  in
2022. There is  an annual  5.8m repayment on the TLB faci l i"es , as  wel l  as  a  final  £10.5m repayment due on £350.0m Senior
Unsecured Fixed Rate Notes  due in 2026, which is  a  smal l  por"on of the Group's  overal l  borrowings. The remaining
borrowings, which cons"tute the majori ty of the Group's  debt, are not due within the period of the going concern
evalua"on or in the period soon aNer i t. The next due date on the Group's  remaining debt is  in 2027 and the majori ty i s
repayable in 2027-30. The Group's  Revolving Credit Faci l i ty contains  a  Net Leverage covenant which is  not restric"ve in the
base case, downside or reverse stress  test scenarios . The remainder of the Group's  debt does  not contain any financial
covenants .
 
The Group's  forecasts , for the going concern evalua"on period to 31 March 2026, based on reasonable assump"ons
including, in the base case, a  12% increase in revenue throughout the going concern period indicate that the Group wi l l  be
able to operate within the level  of i ts  currently avai lable and expected future faci l i"es  for this  period to 31 March 2026.
Under the base case forecast, the Group has  sufficient cash reserves  and avai lable faci l i"es  to enable i t to meet i ts
obl igations  as  they fa l l  due, for this  going concern evaluation period to 31 March 2026. 
 
The Group has  a lso assessed a range of downside scenarios  to evaluate whether any materia l  uncertainty exists  rela"ng to
the Group's  abi l i ty to con"nue as  a  going concern. The forecasts  and scenarios  cons ider severe but plaus ible downsides
that could impact the Group, which are l inked to the bus iness  risks  iden"fied by the Group. These scenarios , both
individual ly and in combina"on, have enabled the Directors  to conclude that the Group has  adequate resources  to
continue to operate for the foreseeable future.
 
Specifical ly, the Directors  have given careful  cons idera"on to the regulatory and legal  environment in which the Group
operates . Downside sens i"vi"es  have been run, individual ly and in aggregate, to assess  the impact of the fol lowing
scenarios:
 

·      Re duc"ons  i n profita bi l i ty for the  whol e  Group of 10% a nd 20% from the  ba s e  ca s e  re s pe c"ve l y to re fle ct pote n"a l
re gul a tory, ma croe conomi c or compe ti ti ve  pre s s ure s ;

·      An i ncre a s e  i n i nte re s t e xpe ns e  upon the  re vol vi ng cre di t fa ci l i ty, whi ch woul d be  nota bl y dra wn down i n the
downs i de  s ce na ri os  me nti one d a bove ;

·      Re ducti on of ca s h i nfl ows  from fa i l ure  to e xe cute  M&A proje cts ;

 
Management has  performed a separate reverse stress  test to iden"fy the condi"ons that would be required to compromise
the Group's  l iquidity. Having done so, management has  iden"fied further ac"ons to conserve or generate cash to mi"gate
any impact of such a scenario occurring. Fol lowing these ac"ons, the Group could withstand a decrease in forecast
adjusted EB I TDA, including forecasted con"ngency, of 25%. The Board cons iders  the l ikel ihood of a  decl ine of this
magnitude to be remote. O ther ini"a"ves, not directly in the Group's  control  at the date of approval  of these financial
statements , could be cons idered including the disposal  of non-core assets  and investments .
 
Should an extreme downside scenario occur, or planned mi"ga"ons and ini"a"ves  not be achieved, further mi"ga"ng
ac"ons that can be executed in the necessary "meframe could be taken over and above the reverse stress  test, such as  a
reduction of marketing expenditures  and working capital  management.
 
Conclusion
Based on the above cons idera"ons, the Directors  con"nue to adopt the going concern bas is  in preparing these financial
statements .
 

2 SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Board has  reviewed and confirmed the Group's  reportable segments  in accordance with the requirements  of I F RS 8
'O pera"ng Segments '. The segments  disclosed below are a l igned with the reports  that the Group's  Chief Execu"ve O fficer
and Chief Financial  Officer as  Chief Operating Decis ion Makers  review to make strategic decis ions.
 
The Retai l  segment comprises  a l l  ac"vity undertaken in LBO s, including gaming machines. The UK &I  O nl ine segment
comprises  a l l  onl ine ac"vity, including sports  be�ng, cas ino, poker and other gaming products  a long with telephone
be�ng services  that are incurred within the UK  and I reland. The I nterna"onal  segment comprises  a l l  onl ine ac"vity,
including sports  be�ng, cas ino, poker and other gaming products  a long with telephone be�ng services  that are incurred
within a l l  terri tories  excluding the UK  and I reland. Corporate relates  to corporate costs , assets  and l iabi l i"es  that cannot



reasonably be al located to an operating segment. There are no inter-segmental  sales  within the Group.
 
Segment performance is  shown on an adjusted EB I TDA bas is , with a  reconci l ia"on from adjusted EB I TDA to statutory
results  for clari ty. Information for the year ended 31 December 2024 is  as  fol lows:
 

2024
Retail

£m
UK&I Online

£m
International

£m
Corporate

£m
Total

£m

Revenue1 506.1 693.2 555.2 - 1,754.5
Gaming duties (98.6) (156.7) (131.1) - (386.4)
Other cost of sales (13.4) (105.7) (90.1) - (209.2)
Segmental gross profit 394.1 430.8 334.0 - 1,158.9
Marketing expenses (7.8) (167.0) (93.1) - (267.9)
Operating expenses (319.9) (121.1) (110.9) (25.6) (577.5)
Share of post-tax loss  of equity accounted
associate - - - (1.0) (1.0)
Adjusted EBITDA 66.4 142.7 130.0 (26.6) 312.5
Depreciation (44.5)
Amortisation (excluding acquired intangibles) (77.7)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (108.6)
Exceptional  i tems (79.3)
Share benefi t credit (2.7)
Foreign exchange 0.1
Finance expenses (202.7)
Finance income 34.1
Loss before tax (168.8)
 
1.   Re ve nue  re cogni s e d unde r IFRS 9 i s  £506.1m i n Re ta i l , £693.2.m i n UK&I  Onl i ne  a nd £527.1m i n Inte rna ti ona l . Re ve nue

re cogni s e d unde r IFRS 15 i s  £ni l  i n Re ta i l , £ni l  i n UK&I  Onl i ne  a nd £28.1m i n Inte rna ti ona l .
 

Retail
£m

UK&I Online
£m

International
£m

Corporate
£m

Total
£m

Total  segment assets 488.3 1,231.7 726.4 154.2 2,600.6
Total  segment l iabi l i ties 148.0 192.5 284.9 1,965.7 2,591.1
Included within total  segment assets :
 Goodwi l l 99.4 357.9 306.0 - 763.3
 Interests  in associates - - - 32.4 32.4
 Capital  additions 7.5 53.1 27.1 3.8 91.5
 

 

2023
Retail

£m
UK&I Online

£m
International

£m
Corporate

£m
Total

£m

Revenue1 535.0 658.5 517.4 - 1,710.9

Gaming duties2 (94.0) (151.0) (114.4) - (359.4)

Other cost of sales2 (21.4) (104.4) (92.8) - (218.6)
Segmental gross profit 419.6 403.1 310.2 - 1,132.9
Marketing expenses (6.5) (134.5) (96.8) - (237.8)
Operating expenses (314.2) (125.1) (114.0) (43.7) (597.0)
Associate income - - - 1.4 1.4
Adjusted EBITDA 98.9 143.5 99.4 (42.3) 299.5
Depreciation (46.3)
Amortisation (excluding acquired intangibles) (67.7)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (114.3)
Exceptional  i tems (52.6)
Fair value gain on financial  assets 4.1
Share benefi t credit 0.5
Foreign exchange 1.0
Finance expenses (195.3)
Finance income 41.0
Loss before tax (130.1)
 
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect the Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1)

1.     Re ve nue  re cogni s e d unde r IFRS 9 i s  £535.0m i n Re ta i l , £658.5m i n UK&I Onl i ne  a nd £486.9m i n Inte rna "ona l .
Re ve nue  re cogni s e d unde r IFRS 15 i s  £ni l  i n Re ta i l , £ni l  i n UK&I  Onl i ne  a nd £30.5m i n Inte rna ti ona l .

2.     In the  pri or ye a r, both ga mi ng du"e s  a nd othe r cos t of s a l e s  we re  s hown a s  a  s i ngl e  l i ne  i te m wi thi n thi s  note .
Howe ve r, to compl y wi th June  2024 IFRIC upda te  re l a "ng to IFRS 8: Ope ra "ng Se gme nts  we  ha ve  s pl i t the m i nto the
two ca te gori e s  to ma tch the  l i ne  i te ms  i n the  Conde ns e d Cons ol i da te d Income  Sta te me nt.
 

Retail
£m

UK&I Online
£m

International
£m

Corporate
£m

Total
£m

Total  segment assets 516.2 1,292.4 759.3 89.4 2,657.3
Total  segment l iabi l i ties 173.3 278.5 219.6 1,829.9 2,501.3
Included within total  segment assets :
 Goodwi l l 99.4 357.9 306.0 - 763.3
 Interests  in associates - - - 33.9 33.9
 Capital  additions 4.6 11.2 66.3 2.2 84.3



 Capital  additions 4.6 11.2 66.3 2.2 84.3
 
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect the Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1)

Geographical information
 
The Group's  performance can also be reviewed by cons idering the geographical  markets  and geographical  loca"ons within
which the Group operates . This  information is  outl ined below:
 
Revenue by geographical market (based on location of customer)

2024
£m

2023
£m

United Kingdom 1,172.5 1,165.8
Italy 178.3 149.9
Spain 100.1 92.9
Romania 51.4 28.4
Denmark 48.3 40.0
Rest of World 203.9 233.9

1,754.5 1,710.9
 
Non-current assets by geographical location

2024
£m

2023
£m

United Kingdom & Ireland 519.4 495.8
Gibraltar 1,054.8 1,130.5
Rest of World 627.5 635.2

2,201.7 2,261.5
 
3 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS AND ADJUSTMENTS
 
I n determining the class ifica"on and presenta"on of excep"onal  i tems we have appl ied cons istently the guidel ines  issued
by the Financial  Reporting Counci l  ("FRC") that primari ly addressed the fol lowing:
 
·    Consistency and even-handedness  in class i fication and presentation;
·    Guidance on whether and when recurring i tems should be cons idered as  part of underlying results ; and
·    Clari ty in presentation, explanation and disclosure of exceptional  i tems and their relevance.
 
I n preparing the Annual  Report and Accounts , we also note the European Securi"es  and Markets  Authori ty (ES M A) guidance
on Alternative Performance Measures  ("APM"), including:
 
·    Clari ty of presentation and explanation of the APM;
·    Reconci l iation of each APM to the most directly reconci lable financial  s tatement caption;
·    APMs should not be displayed with more prominence than statutory financials ;
·    APMs should be accompanied by comparatives; and
·    The defini tion and calculation of APMs should be cons istent over time.
 
We are satis fied that our pol icies  and practice conform to the above guidel ines.
 
The Group has  restated net debt for the prior year fol lowing a change in defini"on to include the fa ir value of the deriva"ve
swaps held against the debt. I ncluding the deriva"ve balance more accurately reflects  the fa ir value of the total  amount
repayable related to the borrowings. This  i s  a  change over "me of the defini"on of the AP M, however gives  a  beVer
understanding of the true net debt pos ition of the Group, and wi l l  be kept cons istent going forward.
 
Adjusted results
The Group reports  adjusted results , both internal ly and external ly, that differ from statutory results  prepared in
accordance with I F RS. These adjusted results , which include our key metrics  of adjusted EB I TDA and adjusted EP S, are
considered to be a useful  reflec"on of the underlying performance of the Group and i ts  bus inesses , s ince they exclude
items which impair vis ibi l i ty of the underlying ac"vity in each segment. More specifical ly, vis ibi l i ty can be impaired in one
or both of the fol lowing instances:
 
·    a transac"on is  of such a materia l  or infrequent nature that i t would obscure an understanding of underlying outcomes

and trends  in revenues, costs  or other components  of performance (for example, a  s igni ficant impairment charge); or
·   a transac"on that results  from a corporate ac"vity that has  neither a  close rela"onship to the Group's  underlying

opera"ons nor any associated opera"onal  cash flows (for example, the amor"sa"on of intangibles  recognised on
acquis i tions).

 
Adjusted results  are used as  the primary measures  of bus iness  performance within the Group and al ign with the results
shown in management accounts , with the key uses  being:
 
·    management and Board reviews of performance against expecta"ons and over "me, including assessments  of

segmental  performance;
·    in support of bus iness  decis ions  by the Board and by management, encompass ing both strategic and opera"onal  levels

of decis ion-making.
 
The Group's  pol icies  on adjusted measures  are cons istently appl ied over "me, but they are not defined by I F RS and,
therefore, may di ffer from adjusted measures  as  used by other companies .
 
The Condensed Consol idated I ncome Statement presents  adjusted results  a longs ide statutory measures, with the
reconci l ing i tems being i temised in the statement and described below. We al locate these between excep"onal  i tems and
adjusted i tems.



adjusted i tems.
 
 

Exceptional items
Excep"onal  i tems are those i tems the Directors  cons ider to be one-off or materia l  in nature that should be brought to the
reader's  attention in understanding the Group's  financial  performance.
 
Exceptional  i tems are as  fol lows:
 

2024
£m

2023
£m

Operating expenses
Corporate transaction related costs/(income) 32.1 (0.1)
Integration and transformation costs 47.2 49.3
Regulatory provis ions  and other associated costs - 3.4
Exceptional items - operating expenses 79.3 52.6
Finance expenses
Interest expense on US exit provis ion 0.5 -
Exceptional items - finance expenses 0.5 -
Total exceptional items before tax 79.8 52.6
Tax credit on exceptional  i tems (9.8) (9.0)
Total exceptional items after tax 70.0 43.6
 
Total  exceptional  i tems in the year were £70.0m in 2024 compared to £43.6m in 2023.
 
Excep"onal  i tems are defined as  those i tems which are cons idered to be one-off or materia l  in nature or s ize that should be
brought to aVen"on of the user to beVer understand the Group's  financial  performance. Compara"ves  are included even
when not individual ly materia l  to a id comparabi l i ty.
 
Corporate transaction related costs
The Group has  incurred £32.1m of corporate transaction costs  in 2024.
 
The Group decided to conclude i ts  partnership with Authen"c Brands Group and has  incurred £43.1m of fees  in rela"on to
the closure of the US B2C bus iness  in the year. These costs  include £38.1m of termina"on fees, £4.6m of employment costs ,
£1.6m of costs  for onerous  contracts , £2.2m write off a capital ised l icense fee and £1.3m of other M&A fees  including legal
and profess ional  costs . These costs  have been offset by the profi t earned on the sale of player databases  of £4.7m.
 
As  a  part of the Romania acquis i"on, the Group recognised a gain on bargain purchase of £13.4m (see note 7). This  i s
offset by exceptional  costs  relating to the acquis i tion of £1.0m.
 
The remaining £1.4m relates  to various  smal ler M&A projects .
 
Integration and transformation costs
The Group has  incurred a total  of £47.2m of costs  rela"ng to the integra"on programme, including £17.6m of plaPorm
integra"on costs  (2023: £23.3m), £2.4m of legal  and profess ional  costs  (2023: £2.4m), £15.7m of redundancy costs  (2023:
£7.6m), £5.3m of reloca"on and H R related expenses  (2023: £5.3m), £4.0m of employee incen"ves  as  part of the integra"on
of W i l l iam Hi l l  and 888 (2023: £7.9m), £1.0m for corporate rebranding costs  (2023: ni l ) and £1.2m of technology
integra"on costs  (2023: £2.8m). For more informa"on on plaPorm migra"on refer to the bus iness  and financial  review in
the Chief Financial  Officer's  Report.
 
Regulatory provisions and other associated costs
The Group paid £2.9m during the prior period related to a  regulatory seVlement with the Gibraltar regulator in rela"on to
the previous ly disclosed fa i l ings  that we iden"fied in our Middle East bus iness . Further to this  there was £0.5m of legal
and profess ional  fees  incurred rela"ng to this  seVlement. This  has  been presented as  an excep"onal  i tem given i t i s  one-off
in nature.
 
Interest expense on US exit provision
£0.5m has  been recognised in finance expenses  in rela"on to the unwinding of the discount on the US exit provis ion which
is  due for seVlement across  the period from 2027 to 2029. The US exit provis ion has  been captured in corporate
transaction related costs .
 

Adjusted items
Adjusted i tems are recurring i tems that are excluded from internal  measures  of underlying performance and which are not
considered by the Directors  to be excep"onal . This  relates  to the amor"sa"on of specific intangible assets  recognised in
acquis i"ons, amor"sa"on of finance fees, fa i r value gain of financial  assets , foreign exchange and share benefit charges.
These i tems are defined as  adjusted i tems as  i t i s  bel ieved i t would impair the vis ibi l i ty of the underlying ac"vi"es  across
each segment as  i t i s  not closely related to the bus inesses ' or any associated opera"onal  cash flows. Each of these i tems
are recurring and occur in each repor"ng period and wi l l  be cons istently adjusted in future periods. Adjusted i tems are a l l
shown on the face of the Condensed Consol idated I ncome Statement in the reconci l ia"ons of adjusted EB I TDA and note 5 in
the reconci l iation of adjusted profi t after tax.
 
4 TAXATION           
 
Corporate taxes

2024
£m

2023
£m

Current taxation
UK corporation tax charge at 25% (2023: 23.5%) 3.8 0.7
Adjustments  in respect of prior years 1.2 22.0



Other jurisdictions  taxation 32.2 (21.0)
37.2 1.7

Deferred taxation
Origination and reversal  of temporary di fferences (28.8) (37.7)
Effect of tax rate change on opening balance 14.3 -
Recognition of previous ly unrecognised deductible temporary di fferences - (30.2)
Adjustments  in respect of prior years (0.1) 1.3

(14.6) (66.6)
Taxation expense/(credit) 22.6 (64.9)
 
The UK  tax rate increased from 19% to 25% on 1 Apri l  2023. The tax rate for 2024 is  25%. An average rate for 2023 was used
of 23.5%.
The effec"ve tax rate in respect of ordinary ac"vi"es  before excep"onal  i tems for the year ended 31 December 2024 is
282.2% (2023: 81.4%).  The effec"ve tax rate in respect of ordinary ac"vi"es  aNer excep"onal  i tems is  -13.4% (2023:
53.5%).

The Group is  subject to the O EC D's  P i l lar Two model  rules , which introduce a global  minimum effec"ve tax rate of 15% per
jurisdic"on star"ng with the year ended 31 December 2024. For this  year, the Group has  recognised P i l lar Two top-up tax
of £5.0m as  a  current year expense in respect of subs idiary jurisdictions  whose tax rate fa l ls  below the 15% minimum.

The difference between the total  tax charge shown above and the amount calculated by applying the standard rate of UK
corporation tax to the (loss)/profi t before tax is  as  fol lows:

2024
£m

2023
£m

Loss  before taxation (168.8) (121.3)
Standard tax rate in UK 25% (2023:23.5%) (42.2) (28.5)
Difference in effective tax rate in other jurisdictions (12.1) (15.4)
Effect of tax rate change on opening balance 14.3 -
Di fference in current and deferred tax rate (0.1) 0.2
Expenses  not a l lowed for taxation 7.0 13.6
Non-deductible interest expenses 1.4 -
Non-deductible expenses  on transactional  i tems 8.8 -
Deferred tax not recognised 39.8 26.5
Recognition of previous ly unrecognised deductible temporary di fferences - (30.3)
Adjustments  to prior years ' tax charges 1.1 (19.7)
Accrual  of l iabi l i ties  for uncertain tax pos itions 1.4 (1.8)
Tax on share of result of associate 0.3 (0.3)
Pi l lar 2 tax 5.0 -
Non-taxable income (2.1) (8.8)
Losses  uti l i sed previous ly not recognised for deferred tax - (0.4)
Total tax expense/(credit) for the year 22.6 (64.9)
 
The difference in effec"ve tax rates  in other jurisdic"ons primari ly reflects  the lower effec"ve tax rate in Gibraltar, Spain
and Malta. The corpora"on tax rate in Gibraltar has  increased to 15%, with effect from 1 July 2024. This  results  in a
difference in current (13.75%) and deferred tax rate (15%); and also the opening balances  of the deferred tax pos i"ons in
Gibraltar have been re-calculated at the new rate.
 
Expenses  not a l lowed for tax purposes  mainly relate to reduced avai labi l i ty of tax rel ief aris ing on costs  incurred in the
period.
Tax differences  on transac"onal  i tems include the costs  not deduc"ble in rela"on to the sale of the US B2B bus iness  and
business  closure costs  in Bulgaria  and Israel .
 
Deferred tax not recognised mainly relates  to restricted interest in the UK  in respect of which no deferred tax asset can be
recognised.
 
The accrual  of l iabi l i"es  for uncertain tax pos i"ons relates  predominantly to provis ions  in respect of transfer pricing
matters .
 
Non-taxable income relates  to the accounting gain aris ing from the acquis i tion of a  bus iness  in Romania.
 
Uncertain tax matters
The Group operates  across  mul"ple tax jurisdic"ons. We evaluate the tax treatment of our transac"ons in those
jurisdic"ons in accordance with appl icable tax laws and regula"ons, iden"fy risks  and uncertain"es, and, where
appl icable, es"mate outcomes. Given the complexity of tax law, uncertain"es  may arise in a  number of ci rcumstances, for
example due to uncertainty of interpreta"on, changes  in tax law, case law developments , and evolving areas  of chal lenge
by tax authori"es. W here there is  uncertainty regarding the tax treatment of certain i tems, we are required under I F R I C  23
to determine whether i t i s  probable that future economic ouPlows wi l l  occur, and make provis ion for poten"al  future
l iabi l i"es  accordingly. Given the group's  profile, the majori ty of our risks  and uncertain"es  relate to transfer pricing and
interpretation of tax authori ties  in relation to tax laws, including gaming taxes.
 

5 EARNINGS PER SHARE
 
Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings  per share ("EP S") has  been calculated by dividing the profit aVributable to ordinary shareholders  by the
weighted average number of shares  in issue and outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share
The weighted average number of shares  for di luted earnings  per share takes  into account a l l  poten"al ly di lu"ve equity
instruments  granted, which are not included in the number of shares  for bas ic earnings  per share. Poten"al  ordinary



shares  are excluded from the weighted average di luted number of shares  when calcula"ng I F RS di luted loss  per share
because they are an"-di lu"ve. The number of equity instruments  included in the di luted EP S calcula"on cons ist of
8,049,597 Ordinary Shares  (2023: 2,789,783) and ni l  market-value options  (2023: ni l ).

The number of equity instruments  excluded from the di luted EPS calculation is  4,575,605 (2023: 2,294,080).
 

2024
 

2023
(restated)

Loss  for the period attributable to equity holders  of the Parent (£m) (192.0) (65.2)
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares  in issue and outstanding 449,436,621 448,166,792
Effect of di lutive Ordinary Shares  and share options 8,049,597 2,789,783
Weighted average number of di lutive Ordinary Shares 457,486,218 450,956,575
Basic loss  per share (pence) (42.7) (14.5)
Di luted loss  per share (pence) (42.7) (14.5)
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect the Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1)
 
The di luted loss  per share in the current and prior year is  the same as  the bas ic loss  per share as  the poten"al ly di lu"ve
share op"ons are cons idered an"-di lu"ve as  they would reduce the loss  per share and therefore, they are disregarded in
the calculation.

Adjusted earnings per share
The Directors  bel ieve that EP S excluding excep"onal  and adjusted i tems, tax on excep"onal  and adjusted i tems ("Adjusted
EP S") a l lows for a  further understanding of the underlying performance of the bus iness  and ass ists  in providing a  clearer
view of the performance of the Group.

2024
 

2023
(restated)

Adjusted profi t after tax (£m) (28.8) 39.3
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares  in issue 449,436,621 448,166,792
Weighted average number of di lutive Ordinary Shares 457,486,218 450,956,575
Adjusted bas ic earnings  per share (pence) (6.4) 8.8
Adjusted di luted earnings  per share (pence) (6.4) 8.7
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect the Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1)
An explanation of adjusted profi t after tax is  provided in Appendix 1.

The table below highl ights  the measures  used to achieve Adjusted profi t after tax:

Note

2024
£m

 

2023
£m

(restated)
Adjusted (loss)/profit after tax (28.8) 39.3
Exceptional  i tems - operating expenses 3 (79.3) (52.6)
Exceptional  i tems - finance expenses 3 (0.5) -
Fair value gain on financial  assets - 4.1
Amortisation of finance fees (16.5) (17.2)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (108.6) (114.3)
Tax on exceptional  and adjusted i tems 18.0 37.4
Foreign exchange gains 27.0 37.6
Share benefi t (charge)/credit (2.7) 0.5
Profi t attributable to non-control l ing interests (0.6) -
Loss after tax (192.0) (65.2)
The 2023 comparative totals  have been restated to reflect the Remote Gaming Duty prior period adjustment (see note 1)
 
6 GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES  

Goodwill
£m

Brands,
customer

relationships
and licences

£m
Software

£m
Total

£m
Cost or valuation
At 31 December 2023 789.0 1,219.1 451.8 2,459.9
Additions  via  bus iness  combinations - 52.2 - 52.2
Additions - 4.1 86.0 90.1
Impairment - - (1.8) (1.8)
Disposals - - (8.2) (8.2)
Effect of foreign exchange rates - 0.8 1.5 2.3
At 31 December 2024 789.0 1,276.2 529.3 2,594.5

Amortisation and impairments:
At 31 December 2023 25.7 161.4 234.5 421.6
Amortisation charge for the year - 87.0 99.3 186.3
Impairment charge for the year - - (1.2) (1.2)
Disposals - - (2.4) (2.4)
Effect of foreign exchange rates - 0.5 0.4 0.9
At 31 December 2024 25.7 248.9 330.6 605.2

Carrying amounts
At 31 December 2024 763.3 1,027.3 198.7 1,989.3
At 31 December 2023 763.3 1,057.7 217.3 2,038.3



At 31 December 2023 763.3 1,057.7 217.3 2,038.3
 
 
7 ACQUISITIONS
 
Acquisitions
O n 11 O ctober 2024, the Group entered into a  transac"on to acquire 51% of the share capital  in both New Gambl ing
Solu"ons S R L ("NGS"), an en"ty incorporated in Romania, and O rion Sky Marke"ng Limited ("O S M"), an en"ty incorporated
in Gibraltar, including the W inner brand. The Group has  contributed the trade of i ts  100% owned subs idiary, 888 Romania
Limited (including the 888 brand and customer database as  a  part of the transac"on. This  has  been consol idated with NGS
to form an enlarged Romania bus iness  of which the Group holds  a  51% stake. 

The transac"on has  been assessed as  a  s ingle acquis i"on under IF RS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements, with the Group
maintaining control  over the enlarged bus iness . Accordingly, i t i s  accounted for as  a  bus iness  combina"on under IF RS 3:
Business Combinations. 

Total  cons idera"on for the transac"on was £7.4m, £4.4m of which was transferred to the sel lers  pre-year end and the
remainder being paid in January 2025. There is  no further con"ngent or deferred cons idera"on to be paid. The non-
control l ing interest ("NC I ") of 49% in NGS and O S M has  been measured based on the propor"onate share of the acquiree's
identi fiable net assets .
 
Although the contribu"on of the 888 Romania Limited to the new enlarged Romania bus iness  was  included in the
transac"on for commercial  purposes, the transfer of the 888 brand and customer database has  been excluded from the
accoun"ng for the bus iness  combina"on under I F RS 3. These assets  were transferred for the benefit of the combined
business  post-acquis i tion and are not cons idered part of the acquis i tion cons ideration.
 
The transfer of the 888 Romania brand, the plaPorm agreement between NGS and O S M, and the joint venture agreement
between NGS and OSM are treated as  intercompany transactions  and do not impact the acquis i tion accounting.
 
Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities acquired

Preliminary
fair value

Intangible assets 52.2
Cash and cash equivalents 0.3
Trade and other receivables 3.2
Trade and other payables (6.0)
Deferred tax l iabi l i ties (8.3)
Long-term debt (0.6)
Total net identifiable assets 40.8
Gain on bargain purchase (13.4)
Non-control l ing interest (20.0)
Consideration transferred 7.4
 
Intangible assets
Acquired iden"fiable intangible assets  include £29.8m in respect of customer rela"onships , £21.8m in respect of brands,
and £0.6m in respect of l icences. As  noted above, given the 888 Romania assets  are commercial ly included within the
transac"on but not included within the cons idera"on under IF RS 3: Business Combina&ons, this  leads  to a  gain on bargain
purchase of £13.4m that has  been recognised as  an exceptional  i tem in the Condensed Consol idated Income Statement.
 
The fa ir value of the brand assets  was  assessed by cons idering the benefit to the Group's  future revenue of the acquired
W inner brand and assess ing the royalty costs  that would be incurred in deriving the same benefit. The key assump"ons in
the assessments  are the forecast revenue growth and royalty cost appl ied. A royalty cost of 4% of revenue was appl ied. The
fair value of the customer rela"onships  was  assessed us ing the mul"-period excess  earnings  methodology. The key
assump"on in the assessments  is  customer reten"on rates . A 2% increase/(decrease) in es"mated customer churn rates
would increase/(decrease) the fa ir value of customer rela"onships  by £5m/(£4m) respec"vely. The fa ir value of the
l icences  has  been derived by calculating a  replacement cost for each individual  l icence.
 

8 PROVISIONS

Indirect tax
provision

£m

Legal and
regulatory

£m

Shop
closure

provision
£m

Other
restructuring

costs
£m

Total
£m

At 31 December 2023 62.8 116.4 3.6 0.5 183.3
Charged/(credited) to income statement
Additional  provis ions  recognised 3.8 9.3 0.6 19.3 33.0
Provis ions  released to income statement (1.3) (3.5) (0.1) (0.5) (5.4)
Uti l i sed during the year - (1.3)     (2.7) (0.3) (4.3)
Foreign exchange di fferences (2.9) (2.2) - - (5.1)
At 31 December 2024 62.4 118.7 1.4 19.0 201.5
               
Customer cla ims provis ions  of £112.9m (2023: £104.8m) within legal  and regulatory, and £16.6m of US termina"on costs
(31 December 2023: £ni l ) within other restructuring costs  are class ified as  non-current. The remaining provis ions  are a l l
class i fied as  current.
 
Indirect tax provision
The Group has  accrued for gaming duty l iabi l i"es  which i t expects  to pay as  a  result of enquiries  by the Austrian tax
authori"es  in respect of amounts  stakes  by Austrian players , general ly with our Maltese companies , for periods  between
January 2019 and December 2022. Al l  amounts  for periods  up to an including the year ended 31 December 2018 have been
assessed and settled.
 
Legal and regulatory provisions



Legal and regulatory provisions
The Group has  recorded a provis ion in respect of legal  and regulatory maVers , including customer cla ims, and updated i t
to reflect the Group's  revised assessment of these risks  in l ight of developments  aris ing during 2024, such that this
represents  management's  best estimate of probable cash outflows related to these matters .
 
The industry in which the Group operates  is  subject to con"nuing scru"ny by regulators  and other governmental
authori"es, which may, in certain ci rcumstances, lead to enforcement ac"ons, sanc"ons, fines  and penal"es  or the
assertion of private l i tigations, cla ims and damages.
 
I n common with other bus inesses  in the gambl ing sector, the Group receives  cla ims from consumers  rela"ng to the
provis ion of gambl ing services . C la ims have been received from consumers  in a  number of (principal ly European)
jurisdic"ons and al lege ei ther fa i lure to fol low responsible gambl ing procedures, breach of l icence condi"ons or that
underlying contracts  in question are nul l  and void given local  l icencing regimes.
 
Consumers  who have obtained judgement against the Group's  en""es in the Austrian courts  have sought to enforce those
judgements  in Malta and Gibraltar. These are being defended on the bas is  of a  publ ic pol icy argument. The provis ions  held
for the Group rela"ng to these cla ims is  £84.5m (2023: £86.2m), which includes  a  provis ion of £77.6m (2023: £80.6m)
relating to the Wi l l iam Hi l l  and Mr Green brands and £6.9m (2023: £5.6m) relating to 888.
 
The calcula"on of the customer cla ims l iabi l i ty includes  provis ion for both legal  fees  and interest but does  not include any
gaming taxes  that have already been paid on these revenues. Management have assessed that i t i s  probable as  opposed to
virtual ly certain that the tax wi l l  be recla imed and therefore a  con"ngent asset of up to £27.3m (2023: £28.0m) has  been
disclosed but not recognised for the tax recla ims.
 
The timing and amount of the outflows is  ul timately determined by the settlement reached with the relevant authori ty.
 
Fol lowing receipt of updated advice, the development of case law in Germany indicates  that the courts  may apply a  more
customer-friendly approach to the appl ica"on of the three-year l imita"on period and l ink the commencement of the
l imita"on period to the player's  first pos i"ve knowledge of a  cla im to recover their gambl ing losses . The law permits  a
maximum l imita"on period of 10 years  in this  scenario. As  such, during 2023 and within the purchase price accoun"ng
measurement period, we re-assessed the value of the provis ion for customer cla ims in Germany as  at the acquis i"on date.
This  led to an increase in the provis ion of £15.7m to a  total  value on acquis i"on of £23.4m. This  was  recognised through
the opening balance sheet on acquis i tion, leading to an equivalent increase in goodwi l l  on acquis i tion.
 
During the year, the Group has  u"l ised £1.3m (2023: £3.5m) of the overal l  provis ion as  cla ims have been seVled. I n
addition, a  further charge of £4.3m (2023: £6.2m) has  been recognised to reflect the receipt of new cla ims.
 
Shop closure provisions
As at 31 December 2024, the Group holds  provis ions  rela"ng to the associated costs  of closure of 20 shops which ceased
trading in 2019, and certain shops that ceased to trade as  part of normal  trading ac"vi"es  but where the proper"es  were
s"l l  leased by the Group. As  at 31 December 2023, the Group held provis ions  for the costs  related to the closure of 713
shops which closed in 2019, 119 shops which closed in 2020 and certain other shops that ceased trade as  part of normal
trading activi ties .
 
Other restructuring costs
The en"rety of this  provis ion relates  to costs  for the closure of the US B2C bus iness . The majori ty of this  balance relates  to
termina"on payments  due across  the period from 2027 to 2029. Refer to Note 3 for more informa"on on the US B2C
business  closure. During the year, the Group released certain staff severance provis ions  to profit and loss  resul"ng from
restructuring ini"a"ves  announced in 2023 and 2022.Addi"onal ly, the Group recognised and seVled another staff
severance provis ion in ful l  during the current year.
 
9 BORROWINGS

Interest rate
% Maturi ty

2024
£m

2023
£m

Borrowings at amortised cost

Bank faci l i ties
€473.5m term loan faci l i ty EURIBOR + 5.25 2028 - 385.6
575.0m term loan faci l i ty CME term SOFR + 5.35 2028 410.4 401.6
£150.0m Equivalent Multi -Currency RCF SONIA + 3.75 2028 85.0 -
£50.0m Equivalent Multi -Currency RCF SONIA + 3.75 2025 - -

Loan Notes
€582.0m Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes 7.56 2027 471.9 489.6
€450.0m Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes EURIBOR + 5.5 2028 359.9 373.8
£400.0m Senior Unsecured Notes 10.75 2030 400.0 -
£350.0m Senior Unsecured Notes 4.75 2026 10.5 10.5
Total Borrowings 1,737.7 1,661.1
Less: Borrowings  as  due for settlement in 12 months 4.6 3.9
Total Borrowings as due for settlement after 12 months 1,733.1 1,657.2

 

Bank facilities
 
Senior Facilities Agreement

The  Group ha s  a  Se ni or Fa ci l i ti e s  Agre e me nt unde r whi ch the  fol l owi ng fa ci l i ti e s  a re  ma de  a va i l a bl e :
·   a  £150.0m mul ti curre ncy re vol vi ng cre di t fa ci l i ty;
·   a  £50.0m mul ti curre ncy re vol vi ng cre di t fa ci l i ty; a nd
·   a  575.0m 6-ye a r US Dol l a r-de nomi na te d te rm l oa n due  Jul y 2028.

 



 

In Ma y 2024, the  group re fina nce d a  e uro de nomi na te d te rm l oa n of €473.5m (whi ch ha d be e n provi de d unde r the  Se ni or

Fa ci l i "e s  Agre e me nt) by i s s ui ng a  10.75% £400.0m s te rl i ng-de nomi na te d s e ni or s e cure d fixe d ra te  note  wi th ma turi ty i n Ma y

2030.

 
Loan Notes

Senior Secured Notes

 

(i) €582.0m 7.558% Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes due July 2027

The  Group ha s  i s s ue d €582.0m of gua ra nte e d s e ni or s e cure d fixe d ra te  note s , whi ch a re  gua ra nte e d by ce rta i n me mbe rs  of

the  Group a nd ce rta i n of the  Group's  ope ra ti ng s ubs i di a ri e s  a nd ma ture  i n Jul y 2027.

 

(ii) €450.0m Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due July 2028

The  Group ha s  i s s ue d €450.0m of gua ra nte e d s e ni or s e cure d floa "ng ra te  note s . The  note s , whi ch a re  gua ra nte e d by ce rta i n

me mbe rs  of the  Group a nd ce rta i n of the  Group's  ope ra ti ng s ubs i di a ri e s , ma ture  i n Jul y 2028.

 

(iii) £400.0m 10.75% Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes due May 2030

In Ma y 2024, the  Group i s s ue d £400.0m of gua ra nte e d s e ni or s e cure d fixe d ra te  note s  a nd us e d the  ne t proce e ds  to ful l y

re pa y a  te rm l oa n of €473.5m, of whi ch €467.1m re ma i ne d outs ta ndi ng a t tha t da te . The  note s , whi ch a re  gua ra nte e d by

ce rta i n me mbe rs  of the  Group a nd ce rta i n of the  Group's  ope ra ti ng s ubs i di a ri e s , ma ture  i n Ma y 2030.

 

Senior Unsecured Notes

(iv) £350.0m 4.75% Senior Unsecured Fixed Rate Notes due 2026

The  l e ga cy Wi l l i a m Hi l l  note s  ha ve  £10.5m outs ta ndi ng a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024 (2023: £10.5m).

 

(v) £200.0m Equivalent Multi-Currency Revolving Credit Facilities

In Jul y 2022, a s  pa rt of the  Wi l l i a m Hi l l  Group a cqui s i "on, the  Group a rra nge d a  ne w five -a nd-a -ha l f-ye a r ma turi ty £150.0m

mul "-curre ncy re vol vi ng cre di t fa ci l i ty (ma turi ng i n Ja nua ry 2028) to be  i ncl ude d i n i ts  ove ra l l  Se ni or Fa ci l i "e s  Agre e me nt.

The  dra wn ba l a nce  on thi s  fa ci l i ty a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024 wa s  £85.0m (2023: ni l ).

 

I n May 2024, the Group added a further £50.0m one-an-a-hal f-year mul"currency revolving credit faci l i ty to the Senior
Faci l i ties  Agreement (maturing in December 2025).
 
Financial covenant

The Revolving Credit Faci l i"es  are subject to a  Senior Faci l i"es  Agreement whereby any appl icable revolving I ncremental
Senior Faci l i"es  (together the 'F inancial  Covenant Faci l i"es ') are tested at every repor"ng period to ensure that they do not
exceed a pre-agreed threshold to be agreed with the Mandated Lead Arrangers  prior to the entry into the Senior Faci l i"es
Agreement. There are no other covenants  on the Group debt, therefore the Directors  are sa"sfied that, at the year-end, the
net leverage ra"o has  not exceeded the pre-agreed threshold and, as  a  consequence, the financial  covenants  have not been
breached.
 
Borrowings reconciliation
2024:

Debt
Opening

£m
Inflows

£m
Repayments

£m
Non-cash

£m
FX

£m
Total

£m
2026 Senior Unsecured Notes 10.5 - - - - 10.5
€473.5m term loan faci l i ty 385.7 - (383.4) 0.6 (2.9) -
575.0m term loan faci l i ty 401.7 - (5.3) 8.1 5.9 410.4
€450.0m Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes 374.0 - - 3.1 (17.2) 359.9
 £400.0m Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes - 400.0 - - - 400.0
€582.0m Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes 489.2 - - 3.7 (21.0) 471.9
£200.0m Revolving Credit Faci l i ty - 85.0 - - - 85.0

1,661.1 485.0 (388.7) 15.5 (35.2) 1,737.7

 

 
 
 
2023:

Debt
Opening

£m
Repayments

£m
Non-cash

£m
FX

£m
Total

£m
2026 Senior Unsecured Notes 10.5 - - - 10.5
€473.5m term loan faci l i ty 392.6 - 2.9 (9.8) 385.7
575.0m term loan faci l i ty 420.6 (4.0) 7.4 (22.3) 401.7
€582.0m Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes 498.7 - 2.9 (12.4) 489.2
€450.0m Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes 379.9 - 3.6 (9.5) 374.0

1,702.3 (4.0) 16.8 (54.0) 1,661.1

 



 
10 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  
 
Legal claims
As at 31 December 2024, poten"al  legal  cla ims of £4.9m (2023: £4.5m) related to the Austria  and Germany provis ions  (see
note 8 for further detai ls ) are deemed to give rise to a  poss ible future cash ouPlow, as  such no further provis ion was
required at the balance sheet date.
 
The calcula"on of the customer cla ims l iabi l i ty includes  provis ion for both legal  fees  and interest but does  not include any
gaming taxes  that have already been paid on these revenues. Management have assessed that i t i s  probable as  opposed to
virtual ly certain that the tax wi l l  be recla imed and therefore a  con"ngent asset of up to £27.3m (2023: £28.0m) has  been
disclosed for the tax recla ims.
 
 
APPENDIX 1 - ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

 
I n repor"ng financial  informa"on, the Board uses  various  a l terna"ve performance measures  ("AP Ms") which i t bel ieves
provide useful  addi"onal  informa"on for understanding the financial  performance and financial  health of the Group.
These AP Ms should be cons idered in addi"on to I F RS measures  and are not intended to be a subs"tute for them. S ince I F RS
does not define APMs, they may not be directly comparable to s imi lar measures  used by other companies .
 
The Board uses  AP Ms to improve the comparabi l i ty of informa"on between repor"ng periods  by adjus"ng for non-
recurring or uncontrol lable factors  which affect IFRS measures, to a id users  in understanding the Group's  performance.
 
Consequently, the Board and management use APMs for performance analys is , planning, reporting and incentive-setting.
 

APM

CLOSEST
EQUIVALENT IFRS
MEASURE DEFINITION/PURPOSE RECONCILIATION/CALCULATION

ADJUSTED EBITDA Operating
profi t/loss

Adjusted EBITDA is  defined as
operating profi t or loss  excluding
share benefi t charges, foreign
exchange, depreciation and
amortisation, fa i r value gains  and
any exceptional  i tems which are
typical ly non-recurring in nature.

A reconci l iation of this  measure is
provided on the face of the Condensed
Consol idated Income Statement.

ADJUSTED EBITDA
MARGIN

No direct equivalent Adjusted EBITDA margin is  defined
as  adjusted EBITDA divided by
revenue. It i s  a  measure of the
business 's  profi tabi l i ty, and also
measures  how much revenue the
business  converts  into underlying
profi tabi l i ty. Improving adjusted
EBITDA margin is  a  key strategic
priori ty for the Group.

See note A.

ADJUSTED BASIC 
AND DILUTED EPS

Earnings  per share Adjusted bas ic EPS is  defined as
adjusted profi t after tax attributable
to equity holders  of parent divided
by the weighted average number of
ordinary shares  in issue and
outstanding during the year during
the financial  year.
 
Adjusted di luted EPS is  defined as
adjusted profi t after tax attributable
to equity holders  of parent divided
by the Weighted average number of
di lutive ordinary shares.

Reconci l iations  of these measures  are
provided in note 5 of the condensed
financial  s tatements .

ADJUSTED PROFIT
AFTER TAX

Profi t after tax Adjusted profi t after tax is  defined
as  profi t after tax before
amortisation of acquired intangibles
and finance fees, foreign exchange,
share benefi t charges, exceptional
i tems and tax on exceptional  i tems.

A reconci l iation of this  measure is
disclosed in note 5 of the condensed
financial  s tatements .

EXCEPTIONAL
AND ADJUSTED
ITEMS

No direct equivalent Exceptional  i tems are those i tems
the Directors  cons ider to be one-off
or materia l  in nature or s ize that
should be brought to the reader's
attention in understanding the
Group's  financial  performance.
Adjusted i tems are recurring i tems
that are excluded from internal
measures  of underlying
performance, and which are not
considered by the Directors  to be
exceptional . This  relates  to the
amortisation of speci fic intangible
assets  recognised in acquis i tions
and finance fees, foreign exchange,
fair value gains  and share benefi t

Exceptional  i tems and adjusted i tems are
included on the face of the Consol idated
Income Statement with further detai l
provided in note 3 of the condensed
financial  s tatements .



fa i r value gains  and share benefi t
charges.

EFFECTIVE TAX
RATE

Income tax expense This  measure is  the tax charge for
the year divided by profi t before tax,
expressed as  a  percentage.

Effective tax rate is  disclosed in note 4 of
the condensed financial  s tatements .

EFFECTIVE TAX
RATE ON
ADJUSTED PROFIT

No direct equivalent This  measure is  the tax charge for
the year, adjusted for the tax effect
of adjusted i tems, divided by
adjusted profi t before tax, expressed
as  a  percentage.

Effective tax rate on Adjusted profi t i s
disclosed in note 4 of the condensed
financial  s tatements .

LEVERAGE RATIO No direct equivalent Leverage ratio is  calculated as  net
debt divided by the previous  12-
months  adjusted EBITDA. Net debt
comprises  the principal  outstanding
balance of borrowings, the fa ir value
of the derivative swaps held against
this  debt, accrued interest on those
borrowings  and lease l iabi l i ties  less
cash and cash equivalents
(excluding customer deposits ).

See note B.

CONSTANT
CURRENCY
REVENUE
GROWTH

No direct equivalent Constant currency growth is
calculated by trans lating both
current and prior year performance
at the 2024 exchange rates .

See note C.

 

APM

CLOSEST
EQUIVALENT IFRS
MEASURE DEFINITION/PURPOSE RECONCILIATION/CALCULATION

 
NOTE A                                                                                  
 
 

 Retail
£m

UK&I Online
£m

International
£m

Corporate
£m

Total
£m

2024
Revenue from continuing bus inesses 506.1 693.2 555.2 - 1,754.5
Adjusted EBITDA 66.4 142.7 130.0 (26.6) 312.5
Adjusted EBITDA margin % 13.1% 20.6% 23.4% N/A 17.8%
2023
Revenue from continuing bus inesses 535.0 658.5 517.4 - 1,710.9
Adjusted EBITDA 98.9 143.5 99.4 (42.3) 299.5
Adjusted EBITDA margin % 18.5% 21.8% 19.2% N/A 17.5%
 
NOTE B                                                  
 
 

2024
£m

2023
£m

Borrowings (1,737.7) (1,661.1)
Add back loan transaction fees (61.6) (96.6)
Add derivatives (40.5) (40.3)
Gross borrowings (1,839.8) (1,798.0)
Lease l iabi l i ty (95.0) (87.6)
Cash (excluding customer balances) 147.1 128.4
Net debt (1,787.7) (1,757.2)
Adjusted EBITDA 312.5 299.5
Financial leverage ratio 5.7  5.9
 
 
NOTE C     
 
 

2024
£m

2023
£m

Reported revenue 1,754.7 1,710.9
Impact of 2024 exchange rates - (15.5)
At constant currency 1,754.7 1,695.2

Constant currency revenue growth 3.5%
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